b THE UNTTED STAT S Ly PRl ol FOR THY

NORTHERN GES VR0 OF Oo b oMa

LY GRR,

Potitionoer,

NO. 73-C-103

e L U

Taiad STAYLS OF AMERICA,
Respondont.,
O R DT R o
T - LD IR

. 13722 which contains the Court Reporter's shorthand notes of i
c+oand sentence in 1961 of James Edward Yeager as well as a parti o
canscript thereof. The original Court Reporter is no longer avalil. il
Lraitseraibe the notes not previously transcribed, but the Court hi:
toosted that said notes be read aloud by two persons who have usi
“ttman" shorthand. Therefrom, it appears that the Judge did advise

trodefendant that he had a constitutional right to an attorney and
iten asked: "Did you decide to proceed this morning without counselz™
- which the defendant responded, "Yes 85ir." ‘PFurther, it clearly np-
i+ s on the Judgment and Commitment,.ﬂignﬂd Iy the United States Dia-
Stet Judge presiding at the plea and sentence, that "the court advi-d
tive defendant of his right to counsel and askoed him whether ho deqr
tir have counsel appointed by the court," which right was waived by 1o
ot
Ihe Court further finds that at sentonco the defendant spobo
to the Judge and asked to be released to the Army even i
“ivibed that he knew the Army did not wanl him back. He ol
Coeking some way to alleviate the worry he was causing his
e had learned was ill. 8Such allocution clearly belieg 11000 F
con proemiged probation by the Unitoa Siaion atlorney or annees
cwir a promise would have made the def:wwlont’s requesi ol e
g Utouct wholly unnecessary.
ot thereforo, dsm o malantioad s crecn e b

A canime ok Lhe plea o wes e bantar i by and oo



=i an understanding waiver of counsel by the defendont; and a1

1t the defendant's own words belie that he had been promiscd pro-

'1on, which promise was not kept, by the prosecuting attorney or

d1iy nther person.

Further, the Court finds that although the remedy provided by
S UL5.C. § 2255 is available only to a prisoner who is serving a
svmtence which he alleges to be void, said § 2255 does not supersedo
ail remedies that can be invoked to determine the validity of a julqa-
ment and sentence when the petitioner has completed the service of
the sentence and is no longer in custody thereunder. Therefore, the
Coooit finds that the present petition should be treated as an applica=-

tion for a writ of coram nobis. Igo v, United States, 303 F.2d 31/

(1oth Cir. 1962). Further, the Court finds that in the circumstances
here presented an evidentiary hearing is not required and that the
proceceding should be denied and dismissed.

IT 15, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the petition before the Court be
el it is hereby denied and dismissed.

Dated this JJIEL day of Septembér, 1973, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DIivicicTl
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OI
OKLAHOMA




,,,,, - . SR—— . P R

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GERALDINE DUNCAN, )

Plaintiff, §
ves g Case No. 73-C-121

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, § o

a Delaware Corporation, ) i, L = L
Defendant. g ) CHF 2 51973

Jack C. Silvar, Gieri
ORDER U. S. DISTRICT COURT

The Court has under consideration the Defendant's Motion

To Dismiss which has been briefed by both sides and oral
arguments have been received by the Court. Plaintiff, as
the wife of Donald Duncan, seeks damages for her loss of
consortium by reason of personal injuries received by her
husband alleged to have been the result of a breach of
implied warrant of fitness by Defendant with reference to

a Buick automobile manufactured by Defendant and which
Plaintiff's husband was driving when his personal injuries

were received.

Defendant's Motion To Dismiss is based on the proposition
that under Oklahoma law (which followed the common-law) Plain-
tiff had no cause of action for loss of consortium on April 25,
1971, the date her husband received his personal injuries.l/

The Plaintiff resists the Motion asserting essentially, first,

that Oklahoma law and decisions based thereon denying Plaintiff

1/

- In this connection Defendant relies on Howard v. Verdigris
Valley Electric Cooperative, 207 F. 2d 784 (0kI. 1949Y; Nelson v.
A. M. Lockett & Co., 243 P. 2d 719 (Okl. 1952); Karriman v.
Orthopedic Clinic, 488 P. 2d 1250 (Okl. 1971).




-9-

an action for loss of comsortium but at the same time
giving such an action to her husband is unconstitutional

as depriving Plaintiff of the equal protection of the laws
based on sex. Plaintiff next cites a recent amendment to
32 Oklahoma Statutes §l15 which became effective on April 27,
1973 and which amendment provides that a wife has the right
in her own name to seek damages by reason of her loss of
consortium. Plaintiff asserts that this amendment is pro-
cedural in nature and therefore should be given retroactive
application so as to allow Plaintiff to seek damages by
reason of her loss of consortium which occurred as a _.zesult

of the accident sustained by her husband on April 25, 1971.

The Defendant in response urges that the Oklahoma law
on the date of the accident of Plaintiff's husband was not
unconstitutional and further that the new amendment to 32
Oklahoma Statutes §l5 creates a new right or cause of action
in a wife by statutory law of Oklahoma, is not procedural
but is substantive, and may be applied only prospectively,
thus, not being the applicable law at the time Plaintiff's

alleged cause of action arose on April 25, 1971.

The Court finds and concludes that the great weight of
authority in the United States is that there is a reasonable
and rational basis for the common law rule (in force in
Oklahoma when the husband of Plaintiff sustained his aceci-
dental injuries) under which a husband has a right of action
to recover for loss of his wife's consortium, whereas, a
wife has no such right of action for loss of her husband's
congortium. For the most part, those cases relied upon by
Plaintiff as holding that a wife has a cause of action for loss

of her husband's consortium are based on State legislative



-3-

enactments to that effect. They do not rest on a con-
stitutional basis. Those few cases that base such a right
on constitutional grounds are believed to have been incorrectly

decided. See 36 ALR 3d 900. 1In Miskunas v. Union Carbide

Corp., 399 F. 24 847 (Seventh Cir. 1968) cert. den. 393 U.S.
1066, the Court

"...held that the Indiana law permitting the
husband to recover for loss of his injured
wife's consortium, but denying the wife a
similar right for loss of her injured hus-
band's consortium, was not unconstitutional
on the ground that it denied her equal pro-
tection of the law. The court pointed out
that the equal protection clause does not
prevent a state from making a reasonable
classification based on sex. The court
reasoned that because the injured husband
could recover damages for loss of earnings,
Indiana courts could reasonably conclude
that it would be undesirable to give the
wife an action that might result in double
recovery. The court also noted that since
more than twice as many married men are
employed than are married women, Indiana
law could justifiably discriminate in

this respect between the spouses."

Also see Krohn v, Richardson-Merrell, Inc., 406 SW 24 166

(Tenn. 1966) cert. den. 386 U.S. 970. 1In Lunow v. Fair-

chance Lumber Co., Case No. 66-122 Civil, WD Okl. Memorandum

Opinion entered February 14, 1967, this Court held that
Oklahoma decisional law following the common law and giving
a husband but denying a wife a right of action for loss of
consortium was not unconstitutional. Our Court of Appeals
in a Kansas case held to the same effect in Criqui v.

Blaw-Knox Corp., 318 F. 2d 811 (Tenth Cir. 1963).

As to the effect of 32 Oklahoma Statutes §15 and the
amendment thereto which became effective April 27, 1973, the
Court finds and concludes that the legislative intent by this
amendment was to create a new right or cause of action in a
wife for recovery for the loss of her husband's consortium.

In these circumstances this new right of action in a wife



may not be given retroactive application under the law so

as to cover the accident of Plaintiff's husband which occurred
on April 25, 1971. 1Imn State v. Bailey, 305 P. 2d 548 (Okl.
1956) the Oklahoma Supreme Court in a Syllabus by the Court
said:

"Statutes are to be construed as having a
prospective operation unless the purpose and
intention of the Legislature to give them a
retrospective effect is expressly declared or
is necessarily implied from the language used.
In case of doubt the doubt must be resolved
against the retrospective effect."

50 AmJur. Statutes, Sec. 478, pages 494-501, states:

"§478. General Rules as to Interpretation. --
The question whether a statute operates retrospective-
ly, or prospectively only, is one of legislative intent.
In determining such intent, the courts have evolved a
strict rule of comnstruction against a retrospective
operation, and indulge in the presumption that the
legislature intended statutes, or amendments thereof,
enacted by it to operate prospectively only, and not
retroactively. 1Indeed, the general rule is that they
are to be so construed, where they are susceptible of
such interpretation and the intention of the legis-
lature can be satisfied thereby, where such interpre-
tation does not produce results which the legislature
may be presumed not to have intended, and where the
intention of the legislature to make the statute
retroactive is not stated in express terms, or
clearly, explicitly, positively, unequivocally,
unmistakably, and unambiguously shown by necessary
implication or terms which permit no other meaning
to be annexed to them, preclude all question in
regard thereto, and leave no reasonable doubt thereof.
Ordinarily, an intention to give a statute a retro-
active operation will not be inferred. If it is
doubtful whether the statute or amendment was intended
to operate retrospectively, the doubt should be resolved
against such operation. It is especially true that the
statute or amendment will be regarded as operating pros-
pectively only, where it is in derogation of a common-
law right, or where the effect of giving it a retro-
active operation would be to interfere with an existing
contract, destroy a vested right, or create a new
ligbility in connection with a past transaction, invali-
date a defense which was good when the statute was
passed, or, in general, render the statute or amendment
unconstitutional.”

The Court disagrees with Plaintiff in her attempt to
characterize this legislative enactment as being procedural

in nature. It is clearly substantive in granting a cause of



-5-

action where none existed before. In State v. Bailey, supra,

the Oklahoma Supreme Court said in quoting with approval from
a New York decision:
"'The general rule is that statutes are to be

construed as prospective only. * * % It takes

a clear expression of the legislative purpose

to justify a retroactive application. * * Changes

of procedure - - i.e., of the form of remedies --

are sald to constitute an exception * * * but that

exception does not reach a case where before the

statute there was no remedy whatever. * * % To

supply a remedy where previously there was none

of any kind is to create a right of action.'"
By'the amendment to 32 Oklahoma Statutues §15 the Oklahoma
Legislature (as have many other State legislatures) provided
a remedy to a wife for the loss of her husband's consortium
by the negligence of another where previously, under Oklahoma
decisional law following the common law, there was none. 1In
doing so the Oklahoma Legislature created a right of action.
The amendment is not procedural in nature. In Leventhal v.

Melville Shoe Corp., 268 A 2d 840 (N.H.) and Burroughs v.

Jordan, 456 SW 2d 652 (Tenn.) it was held that under a new

statute allowing a wife's action for loss of consortium,

no such right of action exists for injuries received before
the effective date of the statute. Art. 5, Sec. 52 of the

Oklahoma Constitution provides in part:

After suit has been commenced on any
cause of action, the Legislature shall have
no power to take away such cause of action, or
destroy any existing defense to such suit."

See Maynard v. Central Nat. Bank of Okmulgee, 91 P. 2d 653

(Okla. 1939). The Court may not give retroactive application

to said amendment to 32 Oklahoma Statutes §15.

For the foregoing reasons Defendant's Motion To Dismiss
is granted and the Plaintiff's action is dismissed this ;zéé
day of September, 1973.

/C - &(ﬁ—{e_‘_{//ka /t??:‘

Fred Daugherty 7
United States District Jﬂége ’




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURL FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

Fastman Kodak Company, a cukpoxation,
-Pladntiff,
A No. 73-C-190

Sun Photo Qolar, Inc., a coxporation,
Bob Bolles and Mrs, Bobd Holles,

Nt Nkl vt ot Nt N Nt gt ol

Pefendants,

-
oK

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT R

At Tulsa in said distxic:t this ﬂzz"_"‘*‘j day of September, 18573, this
mattex came on for hearing, the plaintiff being present by its attorney,
Norman E, Reynorlc'{s, and the dafémdmts being present by their attorney, Jehn W.
Moody, and the parties agreeing to proceed to trikl and evidence and argument
being heard, and the court finds that the plaintiff is entltled to judgment
as against the cefendants in conformity with the prayer of the Complaint,

together with a reasonable attorney's fee in the amount of $ (3= - o2
T 7

and for good cause shown,

IT 1& THEREFCRE ORDERED that plaintiff have judgment against Sun
Photo Color, Inc., Bob ﬁollan and Mrs. Bob Bolles, defendants, in the amount
of £13,832.30 tohether with costs of this action, including an attorney's fee

in the amount of § ¢, 323 7+ , ané interest on said judgment at 10% per annum

fram this date.

oot Rortinsior

Ua S« Distriﬁt Judge

O.K.

/_{5 / 72‘:"‘7/1%{(-—1—\_, L /Eé ’cgﬂu—é—:'éqf
Mttorney for Plaintiff ./

/::—'7 / ‘ﬂﬂ _é Lo :/ g l."-—v;:(jx f
“Atforndy for Dafendantss




=
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE * | 1. | m
IIORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ~ L

SEF D 51973
Jack ¢ Sh’ver, Gt

U.S. DistRicr oo e

URT

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION 1O, 62-C-94

Less, Situate in Rogers County,
State of Oklahoma, and Crumie
G. Delozier, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
76.50 Acres of Land, More or ) mract Yo. 529
}
) (Lessor Interest Only)
)
)
)
)

Nefendants,

JUDGMENT
i,
NOY, on this 262" day of September, 1973, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment fixing just compensation
in this matter. After having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the lessor interest in
the estate condemned in Tract No. 529}, as such estate and tract
are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn for public use the prop-
erty described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on
May 15, 1969, the United States of America filed its Declar-~

ation of Taking of such property, and title thereto should be



vested in the United States of Mmerica, as of the date of filing
such instrument.
€.

Simultireously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the laessor interest in the estate taken in the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 13,

7.

2 pre~-trial conference in this case was held by the
parties on ay 15, 1373. fThe Plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared at such conference by Hubert A. Harlow, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma. Mr. W. E.
Maddux, Attorney, appeared for tie owners of the subject property.

8.

At the said pretrial conference the parties stated their
respective opinions as to the value of the zvhkject interest.
Neither party requested a trial. Based upon the pre-trial state-
ments of the parties, the Court concludes that a trial is not
necessary or advisable and that the sum of $2,000.00 should be
adopted as the award of just compensation for the subject interest.

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the lessor interest
in the estate taken in subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should he deposited by the Government. This defic-
iency is set cut below in paragraph 13.

10.

The defendants named in paragraph 13 as the owners of the
lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject tract are the
only defendants asserting any intersst in such property. All
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named
defendants are the owners of such property, as of the date of
taking and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensa~

tion awarded by this Judgment.

-



11.
It Is, Therefore, ORDITRED, ADJUDCED and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power and authority
to condemn for »ublic use the sunject tract, as such tract is
described in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to
the extent of the lessor interest in the estate described in
such Complaint, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America, as of May 15, 1969, and all de-
fendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from
asserting any claim to such interest.
12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGZD and DECREED that on
the date of taking in this case, the owners of the lessor interest
in the estate taken herein in subhject tract were the defendants
whose names appear below in paragraph 13, and the right to receive
the just compensation awarded by this judgment is vested in the
parties so named.
13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
sum of $2,000.00, hereby is adopted as the award of just compensa-
tion for the lessor interest in the estate taken in subject tract,

as shown by the following schedule:
TRACT NO. 5291

Owners of Lessor Interest:

Crumie G, Delozier and
Mary Jane Delozier

Award of just compensation pursuant

to Court's findingg ~=weoecmaaa- £2,000.00 $2,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation 387.00
Disbursed to owners ~—-—==-- e e o e - None
Balance due t0 OWners =weemcacwamw——-— e ——.———————— $2 000,00
Deposit deficiency - ——mew= $1,113.00
14.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court

-3



for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency shown in
paragraph 13 above, in the total armount of 51,113.00, together with
interest thereon, conmputed at the¢ rate of 6% »ner annum from flay 15,
1969, to the date of such payment, and such sun shall be placed in
the deposit for the subiject tract in this civil action.

Unon receipt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of this
Court shall dishurse from the deposit for the subject tract as
follows:

To - Crumie G, Delozier and Marv Jane Delozier,
jointly, the sum of $2,000,00 together with
all accrued interest included in the afore-

said deficiency deposit.

/s/ Allen E. Darrow
UHITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGL

APPROVED:

/S/ Hubert A, llarlow

[IURERT A, MARLO:!
Assistant United States Attorney



B Yy T O—

B ey T

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RUDOLPH CHRISTIAN,

)
)
Petitioner, )
)
VS, : ) 73-C-129
)
PARK J. ANDERSON, WARDEN, ) FIlI LED
ET AL, ) |
) SEP 26 1973
Respondents. )

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
— U..S. DISTRICT COURT,

THE COURT, having examined the files and records of this
proceedings, including the trial court files of the District Court
in and for Tulsa County, Oklahoma in Cases No. 23,475 and 23,476,
and the Second Report of the United States Magistrate, and being
fully advised in the premises, FINDS:

1. The petitioner has exhausted the remedies available
to him in the courts of the State of Cklahoma.

2. The first allegation for relief of petitioner that his
plea of guilty was not knowingly and voluntarily made is not sup-
ported by the records of the District Court in and for Tulsa

County, Oklahoma and under the authority of Webb vs. Crouse, C.A.

Kan. 1966, 359 F.2d 394 and Mitchell vs. United States, 432 F.2d 14

(10th Cir. 1970} an evidentiary hearing is not required.

3. The petitioner's second and third allegations are not
supported by any alleged facts or legal authority and the petitioner
has wholly failed to sustain the burden and produce evidence to
overcome the presumption of the validity and regularity surrounding
his plea of guilty in the state court. The allegations of the
petitioner are conclusory and are unsupported by any statement of

fact or legal authority in support thereof. Hampton vs. Tinsley,




D.C. Colo. 1965, 240 F. Supp 213; Lorraine vs. United States,

444 F.2d 1 (10th Cir. 1971).

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED:

1. That the Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus filed herein
is denied and the case is dismissed.

2. That a copy of this Order be mailed by the Clerk of
this Court to the petitioner together with a copy of the Second

Report of the United States Magistrate.

Dated this _-7 ey day of Q/,é/’,&?,éfefu , 1973,

» Tq i
G B ey
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.




sein

QLT TR E AL HOME

Plaintifr.

HATIONAL MY

Defendant ,

‘\r*w

CRGEID DIEMIRN

Heon the ablosulation of

Tullv acdy feaeds

v ey 2 B L e
TP T RITEL, ERJUDGED, A0 00 v shag
A c4rv1«¢ S o

Coa/he A rocci e T and dismisse

'::. |

ST ¢ .
Cogliv bidn b

= A e ey




k ;
i I
i i
i 1BU:lg i
3 9/19/73 "
| i IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
| :
| :
: ﬁ PIERCE GLASS COMPANY, a Division of )
: ; Indianhead, Inc., & corporation, J
| )
y Plaintiff )
B )
;: vB. ) No. 73-C-104 . .
| ) O T T N
I! BUSINESS BUILDERS, INC., ) . _
g a corporation, ) e O 187
| )
I Defendant ) Jacl . ik, O ik
i U, s, DicTRic COURY
i ORDER DISMISSING ACTION WITH PREJUDICE
|
Upon joint application of the parties hereto requesting an
order dismisaing this action with prejudice and for good cause shown:
IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED BY THIS COURT that the above styled and
Crdayo, g%ﬁféZOnab
numberggy;g;ion be éﬁd he same is hereby dismissed with prejudice,
Dated thiuzfﬁ:day of_m&._ég__, 1973,
D -
-7 ,Q_"a?jfé-./%«_«-f
Chief United States District Judge
:
1
1 APPROVED:
UNGERMTT::iiiyEL & UNGERMAN »
| T h
} : By K"\i—«ff-’-;’l-/ & —1;:7 =y M
! I “~-Attorneys for Plaintiff s
H : /,/— .
' % <y ) /ﬁ/
; ' 4 s

FOFEEﬂS“'TIPS, GIBSON & COMBORT

f o ¢
“\( Ll it / /z g

" Attorneys for ﬁusinqés Builders, Inc.

BTN - |
W, B
sMAREL g
LIt ur b,
*® LI B i"
AR W NG :

WA CELAMOMA ‘




v SANTE- LISTRTC T oot 200 THE
'<PHERN DISTRIOCT OF NKLAHOMA

e MAN BUCEN D S0,
voete touner,
NOy, 73-C-105

J. aANLERSON, warcrden,

P
LRI

FIiLEep
SEP 2519

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
ORDER U. S. DiSTRIcT COURT

T Mk ot gt N e P Tt et e

Respondents

The petitioner herein secks a writ of habeas corpus
dizcharging him fron custody because of the alleged invalidity
of his convictions in the District Tourt of Tulsa County, Okla-
homa in the following cases:

(1) Case No. 22715, Robicry With Firearms After
Former Conviction of a Felony, sentence of
twenty-five (25) to sevento~five (75) years
imprisonment;

(2) Case No. 22716, First Dogree Rape After Former
Conviction of a Felony, sentence of life
IMprisonment; o

(3) Casc No. 22717, Kidnapping Afte: rormer Con-
viction of a Felony, sentence of ten (10)
years imprisonment;

(4) Case NOG. 22718, Kidnapping After Former Con-
viction of a Felony, Sentence of ten (10) years
years imprisonment;

(5) Case No. 22719, Eobbers With Fircarmse After
former Conviction of a Folony, sentonce of
twonty-five (25) to seventy-five (79) years;

(6) Case No. 22721, Crime of Uarryiie: Ficearm
After Conviction »f a ~-~lony, sentence of
ten (10) years imnr:sonnent®:

(7)  Casce NO. 22722, :idvamviac After Former Con-
rictia. of a Felory, coen-ence of ten (10)

Yy ars Yosonment

{3) et oL 22723, o bbe. o Wl in Firearms After
dorney Poavictio, of o slony, sentencn of
twor oo are (25 o o esiaiv=five (75) yvears

Lty s amment

9} BT TUl o, wmEv PR yoMotor
Voha oo AT oy For aer v Folony.
seatenss ol oo RY i i . andd



(10) Case No. 22762, Larceny of an Automohile
After Former Conviction of a Felony, sentence
of three (3) years imprisonment.

As grounds for relief he contends that:

(1} His pleas of guilty were not voluntarily made
because he was suffering from"a mental aberration,
loss of memory, and/or concussion” due to a blow
on his head by a jailer 11 days before he changed
his pleas to guilty;

(2) The court did not satisfy the requirements of
Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238 (1969);

(3) The court erred in refusing to permit the petitioner
to withdraw his pleas of quilty:

(4) The petitioner was denied a fair trial because of
prejudicial remarks by the trial judge; and

(5) The record does not affirmatively reflect that he
changed his pleas to guilty in Cases Nos. 22719,
22722 and 22718.
The court has examined the files and records herein,

which include the Casemade for said cases and the transcript of the
hearing on petitioner's motion to withdraw his pleas of qguilty.
It appears that all of the charges in these cases arose out of the
same transaction or series of events. The petitioner was first tried
by a jury on the rape charge (No. 22716) and received a sentence of
ninety-nine (99) years imprisonment. An appeal was taken in this
case to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals. While this appeal
was pending a plea bargain was reached between the defense and the
prosecution with the approval and agrcement of the court that the
defendant would change his pleas to guilty in the other cases and
receive the same sentences which threce of his co-defendants who
were convicted had received. This was contingent upon the petitioner
di:missing his appeal in the rape casc and the district court granting
4 new trial therein so that the petitioncr could plead gquilty to that
Lharue and receive a sentence of life imprisonment.  All sentences
woere to run concurrently. In aceardanes with this agreemont, the
2titioner appeared in court on Sop!ondar |6 1963, with his thiree

o we, Mr. Richard K. MacGeeo, Mr. “oncid g, Mook and Mr. James

. snourie to change his pleas (v gl in the other cases. The




petitioner's attorney, Mr. McGeo, made the announcement to the

court that after "extensive confeaercnceg"

on these matters the
petitioner wished to withdraw his pleas of not guilty and enter
nleas of guilty. (C.M. 23). The court car-tully explained to
th ' petitioner the bargain. (C.M. 23-28)., The petitioner acknow-
leaged that he understood the agreement and advised the court that
he wished to enter pleas of guilty in all cases then before the
court.  (C.M. 26). The petitioner further stipulated that he had
been represented from the time of his arrest by experienced able
counsel and he felt that he had been properly advised and represented.
{C.M. 27). He informed the court that he had many days and weeks
to consider the matter and that he wished the court to dispose of
his cases in this manner. (C.M. 27). Hec disavowed any other promises
or consideration than the described bargain. {C.M., 32). His counsel
advised the court that they knew of no reason why the court should
not accept these pleas of guilty. {C.M. 24). The court deferred
sontencing in these cases until the rapc case appeal could be dis-
missed and the district court had reacquired jurisdiction of that
cazc. This was necessary under tﬂ; Oklahoma law in order that all
scntences could be made to run concurrently, (C.M. 34, 35), If this
coadld not bhe accomplished, the court assured the petitioner that it
would vacate his guilty pleas and grant him a jury trial in these
caszes, if he gso desired. (C.M. 27).
Thereafter, and beforc sentoncing, the pelitioner on
November 19, 1968, moved the court to withdraw his plea in cach of
oo casaes for the reason "that a! the vime sai1d plea was entered
o uetfendant was under a mentai abbovation directiy resulting from
H.ating administered by a jailevr in the Tulsa County Jai1l ond
st the olea of guilty was entorcd oo o vesnlt OfF this aberration
i o owithouat due deliberation oir uanverstianoing of fthe Conesauonees of
ctst MM 37). The court cnnddacted anoovoentiasy nea. s ng

*-1s motion on November 20, and 21. 1948. Appearing fog tn



defendant in this procooling also wwerd My

and Mr. Mook. Tt was

the defendant's

Khouwrie, Mr. McGee

contention that he was

struck on the head by a jailer on “eptomber 7, 1968, and that

he suffered a loss of memory for evengs subseooruent to the blow

until sometime after his court appearance on Septemboer 18th.

In response to a question by the court he stated that he had no

recollection of being in the court on September 18th.,

At the

conclusion of the hearing the court Ffound that the petitioner's

story of memory loss was fictitious and that petitioner was in

fact "in complete control of his faculties at the time he entered

these pleas". (Tr. 198-200).

(Tr. 202).

On December 10, 1968, after the Court of Criminal Appeals

The motion was therefore denied.

had dismissed the petitioner's appeal in the rape case and the

district court had granted a new trial, the petitioner appeared

The petitioner

first withdrew his plea of not guiltv 1n the ranc case and then

plead guilty to that offense.

{C.M. 40). After being advised

by the petitioner that he did not desire to delay his sentencing

further,
concurrent sentences

nlea bargain.

in the other cases

the court imposed a life sentence in that case and six

in accordance with the

The petitioner then appraled to the Oklahoma Court

of Criminal Appeals in case No. A-15,385 urging that his pleas

were not knowingly, understandingly and voluntarily entered, the

triai court did not meet the standards of Boykin v. Alabama, supra,

and arror of the trial court in not permitting him to withdraw his
gui rv pleas.  The appeals court, on March 11 1970, determincd
L issues adversnly to the petitioner and at” . rmod the judgments

ontences of the

Since

i have

tt concludes that the petit...nn:

ne lasues.

the first three .vo-

cevviously been oore:

Sandoval v,

trial court,

wye s ronsg sabhat Feed o thig

Nk lahoma courts. the

i by

oxhavs) 11s staleoe

RGO i

roemedi .-

AL 1972) .

3



The other issucs raiscd by politioner herein were not considered
on direct appeal and the petitioner has ignored the remedy avajl-
able to him under the Oklahoma Posi Conviction Procedure Act,

22 D.S.A. § 1080, et seq., to present these matters first to the
sentencing court and to appeal any untavorable ruling to the Court
of Criminal Appeals. Accordingly, those other issaes will not be
considered in this procceding. Under these circumstances the
state courts must be given an mpportuni@y tw pass on these new
claims. Gurule v. Turner, 461 r.2d 1083 (CAl0 1972).

Under Boykin v, Alabama, supra, the inadequacy of the

arraignment record alone may justify relief from a guilty plea.

However, the rule of Boykin, supra, is not to be applied retro-

actively. Green v, Turner, 443 F.2d 832 (CAlO 1971); Perry v.
Crouse, 429 ¥.24 1083(CA10 1970). The pleas of petitioner were
taken in 1968 prior to that decision and therefore its requirements
were not applicable.

Since the claim of petitioner that the court abused its
discretion in refusing him permission to withdraw his guilty pleas
does not amount to a federal const;tutional claim cognizable in

habeas corpus, Stinson v. Turner, 473 F.2d 913 (CAl0 1973); see

also Dorton v. United States, 447 F.2d 401 (CAL0 1971), the ultimate

issue to be determined by this court is whether the petitioner was
mentally competent to enter his pleas of guilty on September 18,
1968, in the cases then before the court.

After a full evidentiary hearing to consider this issue,
the trial court determined that nevitionor's claim was without

meyit .  The findings of the state court arco presumptively correct.

2% ,8,C. 8§ 2254(d). The petitioner, however, olaims that this

var1ng did not meet the reguirsments of Townscnd v. Sain, 372 1.3,

R 82 §5.Ct. 745, 9 L.E&.2d 770 (1+63) and challenses tno sufticl ey

-ne evidence adduced in that wrocecd:ing to support the factual
~fto .4 F the court because tho court denied the defense request

tor examination of the petitioner bv a roedical aactor.,




This court has made an Ltdepenasnt oxamination of the
state court records and is satisficd that the ad judication there
made was fairly suoported by the lacte and that the failure of the
trial court to seccure expert testimony was not, under the c¢ircum-
stances, a "vital flaw." The state at the conclusion of the
pectitioner’'s testimony felt that a medical examination wa=: indicated
(Tr. 35) but after the evidence was further developed withdrew its
reaquest (Tr. 179). The defense at that point requested that peti-
tioner be examined by a court-appointed physician "with regard to his
mental condition and to his physical condition," (Tr. 179), which
was denied. (Tr., 180).

The court heard the testimony of 22 witnesses. The defense
presented the testimony of the petitioner and two of his cellmates,
The petitioner testified that on September 7, 1968, he was confined
in a cell with two other prisoners, Smith and Kennedy, when their
shower flooded their cell. (Tr. 8). Petitioner refused to mop it
up. (Tr. 9). Two jailers then took him out of the cell and when
he stumbled on the way to the "hole" a third jailer hit him in the
head with a small bat. (Tr. 11). *“He stated that he fell to the
floor unconscious and woke up in the "hole". (Tr. 12). Smith was
the only other occupant of the "hole"™. (Tr. 13). Petitioner did
recall his attorney coming to visit him during the 72 hours that he
spent in the "hole". (Tr. 13). He never saw a doctor although he
rejicsted medical attention from his jailers. (Tr. 13 and 14). As
a rosult of this incident petitioner testified that he suffered
froeoacnt blackouts and on the morning of September 18th, he had

cxnus rienced blackouts and dizzinese . {Tr. 15). However, at the time

..o velt perfectly competent. {Tr. 16). On cross exmaination he
d that he had no memory of pir.ding guilty and that ae only
be o e aware of what had hapnonod afror readine back through his
A Ngs . (Tr. 19). According =¢ Smith, setitioner was able to
vk ointo the cell (Tr. 53) and during their 7% bkours in the "ho!.o"

cney talked some and petitioner acr .1 his meais except ono. (Tr.




Keanedy vesti 100 0 the circumctances uader which the petitioner
was taken from hiz cell on Sontiember 7th, bul noever saw him there-
after. flr. 67
Thr state produccd the jailers who transferred the peti-

t oner on Septomber 7th and it was not denied that an altercation
Lwvurred ar which the petitioner was struck one time in the head
W 1 a club.  (Ty. 78, 91, 104). They also testified that the
2" tioner was not rendered unconsciocus and never asked for medical

b The state also called every jailer to whom the petitioner might
have addressed a request for medical attention, but none of them
had received a request. None ever observed any abnormal conduct by
the petitioner, One of the sheriff's deputies who had known the
petitioner for 20 years testificd that he was with him for 35 to 40
minutes on the day he changed his plea. (Tr. 70). He observed
nothing unusual about the petitionor who never complained about any
dizziness or drowsiness and in fact seemed quite alert. (Tr. 71).
He relayed to the petitioner a message from his mother and discussed
with him in a lengthy conversation his approaching court appearance.
(Tr. 72). Petitioner had no diffitulty in apprehending what was
sald or in expressing himself very plainly about the matter. (Tr. 73).
The petitioner had also denied any memory of being transferred to the
Oklahoma Stato Penitentiary at McAloster, Oklahoma, on September 12th,
and nis o nfinement there until September lé6th. (Tr. 131). This
oofrcer, however, testified that he drove the petitioner there on
tho' o date with three other prisoners. They had requested that he

2% Cone wWiho transported them. (Tr. 159, 211 of the boys were

-

ad - iriles during the two ond oo -nalf orour o tvig, (Tro 139),
“ae o deer and the oo 0 e dn ke Jddrarny thie Ry

211 tihree of the

"On oyos, we talkioo, :
g oand e talked

woys because I Lind han.:
about past erpericace., *hings chos
there was nothlng anusual or abnormal

3

just tike old friends ald
i srassifications suvervisor and the hospitalr admiristo-to~ (Tr. 148

e Oklahoma State Pen veniiare veatified that rneoi o recoois did

(=



S A e

i "

w eft ot a0 v an o oo b s s aa anjur g,

ar o cocerve? e e dicatior L ¢ his stay oAt Me S leator, ("¢, 18s,

FREI Fiot oo MG g a3t ayay with 17 . e exporye and
A emeal vty e st Talea University, represer el the petitioner
ir the trial ~f his -ape case. (Tr. 143;. de work-d losely with
the set: s sanr in preparation o that caso for anvraximately three

LTot TG oand oon Sertemner 18t M suvent three to fou hours vith the

pet1l ooner. {Tr. 144) . At that timc he did not have the remotest

:mcion that the petitioner di:d not know full, evhat was transpiring

and what he was drning. (Tr. 146). Ronald II. Mook, another attorney,

‘o1 also participated in the potitioner's defonse anc conforred with
. 1 I

IT0% many occasions prior to sSeptrember 18th. Tn his judgment

neritioner was in full possession of his wental ‘aculties on Septem~

nov 13th and completely aware of the procoedings.  (Yv. 148). James

Khourie, one of the public defenders of Tui - a County, who was
anpointed to represent petitioncr on Soptomber 4, 1968, conferred
with the petitioner in the "hole" and on ocotembaor 18th, an- therc
was nothing in his relationship with the vebitioner +o suggest that
the petitionor was in a blackous ov did not know where he was or
wh! was going on. (Tr. 153). Jchn 1, Mevgan, who first mot peti-
vioner as % public defender on .ials 10, 1967, and repraosonted the
“tate on the guilty nicas on Seotorlor 1805 sbserved nothing incon-

sictent with the normal behaviay o peiitic o, fTr. 1757,

ATrRT T g ow of e veeeedl we o can only concurs in the
wroal ocourt's cond huraon thak the Llleaed incapacizy of . oicioner
woas Fodgoae Avarc Trop o metite e T a o an vostT oy R o (e

sraos o Theted that e pots s lar e was e caal ot - o oy
an. - T P O o TN S A T S s T IS L SR Al thou.h

e B remembe s A nobh e Coom T e

—

aemhoer Yhe o Dot e Tat

ti COTONTETNINg gvE AW Lo ag T B ho o™ T roose o
P oo ac attontern . He s T e T oot o
o s Sepcember TRo v 0 sial ce v Aoy ey ' P

r. P He =zaild his moea o i+ R LY ['5) SRS R



——— ey o TR A -

surcoundang - 0 Low (Tr, 20) but his memory .as very ol.ar on the
Gstory of his legal represcntation (Ur, 42-44, 127-128), and he re-

crled are londtnement at MeAlestor proor to septembes 4, 1968.

The petaivioner's reliance unon the case oi Wilsoa v.

wooevd Staies, 391 FL2d 460 (CLALDLCL Cir. 1968) is misplaced.

[

it was conceded that tne defendiat sufiered from nermanent
- grade amnesia as a result of which ne het 00 rel0) oltion of
any of the events alleged in his indictments., The issue presented
we.s whether this loss of memory deprived aim of a fair traial and
effective assistance of counsel and the coure propounded the
criteria to determine this. Here the petitioner has never stated
in any positive or serious way that he does not recall the events
culminating in the charges against him. His own testimony negates
the possibility of retrograde amnesia. He vividly recalls the
details of events immediatelv proceding the trauma. If he had
suffered true retrograde amnesia the blow to the head would have
been forgotten and memories for a variable period of time preceding
the impact would have been lost. érays Attorney's Texbook of
Medicine, 3rd Ed. Vol. 3A ¢ 90.28(1). The condition which the
petitioner apparently attempts to describe is the inability to fix
or recall memory impressions of events as thoy occour so that there
is no memory of events which have occurred since the onsot of the

condition, %Xnown as anterograde amnosia.  Ses voerland, The Amer:ican

Tllustrated Medical Dictionary, 20tn Ed, Antorograde amnesia 1s

S0y tne Loss o Ceoory for toe pe:iod following the Slow to tno
Pl With conoession and more . ocesbiy s ofe e Lo e st

oL @anesrat, Tt is comp.te for axi e crods of towal uncon-

snes o Lod usaally complets o cwriods O SLUOn T H00 Lo Fun Lo,

A me o 2ottty loss of men v 50 loag as the stato oY con-
new- . -tuli o ast s o GUav. Atctornes's Textoook of Moo cine,

vhoo la tne cvaoonce may oe conliioLtira as o to o wheoenhoor the
Jonar wias ever renderad toaoolly oaneconscoiow oy b tlow, Phoore

no deoubt ohat 17 devs cat ¢ oo o e was Toi e e

g



e e e et

T —— e ‘"-T'E":i

O ¢ [T T I fioa e I L T ¢ i alght of the

cuotlocoet's o ned com € oone, of the 2w dentiary hearing it

Wit appe e o dvkewy thau s 3 seoaeny me dioad 2emination oould

wve. L oany obiocet i Uindings o She oxariner s apin .. would

poooably e based solely pon oz sabdiece symptoms cold Lo him by
ati pLon: r. While thoe oxport may nave detesced £he ootitioner's
weris, Lt loes not appears that @ wiw a0 0 e oecr hie to

C.~r Dorace or uneguivocally confier . =zilec. d ncduezity of the
wener. Yhis is not a casc where the netivioncs had a prior

wodvs oy of mencal illness and an exnert coutld be exvectod to answer

©owdestion of the extent to wricl the rental facultios of the

SULTLOTes wore ampalrad Ly osuach mental disease.  Cb. Carroll v,

o

b, 421 F.2d 1065 {(CA5 1970) . The court mustered all of the
2viaence which was availaplc te Lt and which was necessary o
cozgnately develop the facts., Since the state court hoaring was
Sancuate o dovelop the facts and it met the requirements of Town-

£oad V. Salr, supra, and 28 U,S.7.A. § 2254(d4) this court is not

racurred o aold an evidentiacs acaring. See Maxwell v. Turner,

1 1 7,24 805 (CAl0 1969).
in summary the court finds:
1. The petitioner has exhausted his remedies in the
Cowr s of the State of Oklahoma on the first three issues enumeratod
anove but not on any other;
2. The evidentiary hcecaring in the District Court of
v a County on November 20 and 21, 1968, was adequate to develop
facte concerning the petitioner's allegations as ©o his mantal
roion at the time he enterved his pleas of guilty on Soctembor 18,

and o met the requirement: of Townsend . “ain, s.rre and

0.8 LA § 2254(d). Thesr fore, =his court o wov v wirss o

noodde stiary on this is-oo;

The finac ngs b 2o oot T oo o e et
TroLane s o he corveaoy ana e A exor Tt oaatioe e et
3 rraanciacy hear.ne oar cho som el ol O T R -



v Xk, e

h—— - -

v, o 4 et it o as e v orard L the

cediss - o W does fasely support

t '

i WA R LR 01 90 | USTR Iy:
of o e sonerded in oche court's discretion:
4. Uhe petition Jor writ of habeas corwas
2 That a copy of this Order be mailed by
Zon rtotr the petitioner;

4. That « wopy of this Order be mailed by

stat:

~ourt

the Taotual

15 denied;

the 2lerk of

the clerk of

sourt te the respondent by mailing the same to the Attorney

ral £f the State of Okianona.

Bl

Dated this “Jgazfday of Septembor, 1973,

______________ Wty I8 @lusms
] _I..E'I% &>%‘ DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NURTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-278 +/

)
)
)
)
) FILED
)
)
)
)

Plaintiff,
Vs,

BLANE BENHARDT and
LEILA BENHARDT,

SiP241973 ,/

Jack C. Silver, Clerkl
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Defendants.

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

COMES NOW the United States of America, Plaintiff
herein, by and through its attorney, Robert P. Santee, Assistant
United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
and hereby gives notice of its dismissal of the Complaint filed
herein on August 23, 1973.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATHAN G. GRAHAM

United States Attorne
“‘,ﬂ
: . - |

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THFE UNITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MARGARET B. RAYMOND, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) N0, 73-C-119
ve. )
)
FIONEER CORPOCRATION, a 3 -
foreilgn corporation, g if. iw i
Defendent. ) : p
fack 0 S,
ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE R i
. s ,"(‘\':'5”‘:-;{.11

;—J!JI,I}

o

ON this jkl:fﬁay of September, 1973, upon the written appli-
cation of the parties for a Dismimaal Without Prejudice of the Complaint
and all causes of action, the Court having examined sald application,
finds that said parties have settled all claims involved in the Complaint
and have requested the Court to dismiss said Complaint without preiudice
to any future action, and the Court being fully advised in the premises,
finds that said Complaint should be dismissed without prejudice pursuant
to said application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the Complaint and all causes of action of the plaintiff filed
herein against the defendant be and the same hereby is dismissed without

prejudice to any future action,

v i

JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THF UNITED
.. STATES, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA™" '

APPROVALS:

JONES, GIVENS, BRETT, GOTCHER, DOYLE & ATKINS

o fzﬂfq\ N

Attorneyfor the Plaintiff

~Zh

Attorney for the Defendant

pb



IN THE Tki M0

VRS LS o . T

LRI O LA

THE B. b, GOORRLICH COMPANY

VE . 3
[MENRY FRELLICK, =% AL,, ki

Defendant s )

o fRe Tandines of Caos Lt Tarnciastions »f Law
filed this wate. 7T 27 ORo o covne s a0 B TR N TR
of them, are ner. ncr-vw enjoin 7w e cwiag s B ualav T
strike and from violating thoe t 0 sois of e R Lorm o Aareen.ent

by refusing to ari s bhonn Lsae whoon e |e ot e the

grievance and -xoobecar o ooovi e D gL sentra
17 Ts FUW. 0 ORDEBERYY that oo L dono and oo ot

D A ary o the

thenr, are permancnciy 2anio
"nilc,  Agr-ooment B7oavRempotng . oot Date o hese o o

L1E CONnCerRinG Boanc s, a0 srn adbiach Do et

e



Aadvise each member of said Leocsl TInion that satd

no longer on strike.

ENTE!ED this 2400 day of  ~a.

srtad

CHIEEY UNITED ETATES DISTRICT

JUDCGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHNOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-139
VS.

BEULAH KELLEY, a single
women,

FoLLE D

SE0 0 01472
Defendant. w2 U193

LR N N e i P W L L e

Jack C. Stlver, Cierk
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE U. S. DISTRICT COURT

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this f? day
of September, 1973, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendant, Beulah Kelley,
a single women, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that Beulah Kelley was served by publication,
as appears from Proof of Publication filed herein on September 7,
1973, and

It appearing that the said defendant has failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Thirteen (13), Block One (1), VACATION

CENTER SECOND ADDITION to the City of

Broken Arrow, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,

according to the recorded plat thereof.

THAT the defendant, Beulah Kelley, did, on the 1lé4th
day of April, 1970, execute and deliver to the Lomas & Nettleton

West, Inc., her mmortgage and mortgage note in the sum of

$15,300.00 with 8 1/2 percent interest per annum, and further



providing for the payment of monthly installments of principal
and interest; and
The Court further finds that the defendant, Beulah
Kelley, made default under the terms of the aforesaid mortgage
note by reason of her failure to make monthly installments
due thereon for more than 12 months last past, which default
has continued and that by reason thereof the above-named
defendant is now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of
$15,068.95 as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at the
rate of 8 1/2 percent interest per annum from April 1, 1972,
until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendant,
Beulah Kelley, in rem, for the sum of $15,068.95 with interest
thereon at the rate of 8 1/2 percent interest per annum from
April 1, 1972, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing,
pPlus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended
during this foreclosure action by plaintiff by taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject property.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said defendant to satisfy plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement the
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await furthgr order of the
Court.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, the defendant be and she is forever
barred and foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in

or to the real property or any part thereof.



(o & B

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-232
vSs.

GILBERT O. HENRY, JR., et al.,

FELE g
HEEQR{;?H]S

R . e N

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE Jam‘C.SMMntﬂah
U. s DISTRICT COURT

g TH
THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this /7 day

of September, 1973, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Gilbert O.
Henry, Jr., and Mary Carol Henry, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that the above-named defendants were
served with Summons and Complaint on August 2, 1973, as appears
from the Marshal's Return of Service herein, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, OCklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Thirty-five (353), Block Four (4), Lake-

View Heights Amended Addition to the City

of Tulsa, County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma,

according to the recorded plat thereof.

THAT the defendants, Gilbert 0. Henry, Jr., and
Mary Carol Henry, did, on the 10th day of September, 1971,
execute and deliver to Administrateor of Veterans Affairs,
their mortgage and mortgage note in the sum of §8,250.00 with 7 1/2

percent interest per annum, and further providing for the

payment of monthly installments of principal and interest; and



The Ccourt further finds that the defendants, Gilbert O.
Henry, Jr., and Mary Carol Henry, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure
to make monthly installments due thereon for more than 12 months
last past, which default has continued and that by reason
thereof the above-named defendants are now indebted to the
plaintiff in the sum of $8,307.98 as unpaid principal, with
interest thereon at the rate of 7 1/2 percent interest per
annum from Aﬁgust 1, 1972, until paid, plus the cost of this
action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Gilbert O. Henry, Jr., and Mary Carcl Henry, in personam, for
the sum of $8,307.98 with interest thereon at the rate of 7 1/2
percent interest per annum from August 1, 1972, plus the cost
of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional sums
advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by plaintiff by taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff’'s
money Jjudgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
cormmanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement the
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, 1f any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the
Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each
of them and all persons claiming under them since the filing
of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and
foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to
the real property or any part thereof.

2



s Z nenr

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

P

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-111
VS.

ROY D. QUICK, et al.,

B A

FI1LED
SEP 191973

Jack C. Silver, Clars
THIS MATTER COMES on for considergt§éwslw§lco

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

zaﬁay

of September, 1973, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Roy D. Quick
and Rochelle A. Quick, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that defendants, Roy D. Quick and Rochelle A.
Quick, were served by publication, as appears from Proof of Pub-
lication filed herein on September 7, 1973, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a sult based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Ottawa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the

S 1/2 SE 1/4 of Section 32, Township 27

North, Range 23 East of the Indian Meridian,

Ottawa County, Cklahoma; thence South 80

feet; thence West 178; thence North 80

feet; thence East 178 feet to the point of

beginning.

THAT the defendants, Roy D. Quick and Rochelle A.
Quick, did, on the 28th day of February, 1972, execute and
deliver to the United States of America, acting through the

Farmers Home Administration, their mortgage and mortgage note

in the sum of $12,100.00 with 7 1/4 percent interest per annum,



and further providing for the payment of monthly installments
of principal and interest; and
The Court further finds that the defendants, Roy D.
Quick and Rochelle A. Quick, made default under the terms of
the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to make
monthly installments due thereon for more than 8 months last
past, which default has continued and that by reason thereof
the above-~named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff
in the sum of $12,580.60 as unpaid principal, with interest
thereon at the rate of 7 1/4 percent interest per annum from
January 8, 1973, until paid, plus $163.00 for insurance premiums,
plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Roy D. Quick and Rochelle A. Quick, in rem, for the sum of
$12,580.60 with interest thereon at the rate of 7 1/4 percent
interest per annum from January 8, 1973, plus $163.00 for insurance
premiums, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruilng,
plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended
during this foreclosure action by plaintiff by taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject property.
IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement the
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the Court.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERLED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each
of them and all persons claiming under them since the filing
of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and

2



foreclosed of any right, title, interest or ¢laim in or to

the real property or any part thereof.

s

L tek j;-:i:iiz,%_‘, Lw{, --

ed States District Judge

APPROVED.

B bnd 5l e

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

CIVIL ACTICN MO, 73-C-210
Vs.

JOSEPH SIMMONS, a single

St St St Vst Vot vl Nt Yt Nh S e

person, et al., SEP 1 9 ’973
befendants. aCkD C Sllver’ Clem
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE ISTRICT COUR

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this {gzziday
of September, 1973, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendant, Joseph
Simmons, a single person, appearing not and the defendant, Brenda M.
Robinson, having filed her Disclaimer on August 22, 1973,

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that Joseph Simmons, a single person, was
served with Summons and Complaint on July 23, 1973, and Brenda M.
Robinson was served with Summons and Complaint on August 9, 1973,
both as appears from the Marshal's Return of Service herein, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Fourteen (14), in Block Eight (8), in

SHARON HEIGHTS ADDITION to the City of

Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,

according to the recorded plat thereof.

THAT the defendant, Joseph Simmons, a single person,

did, on the lst day of July, 1971, execute and deliver to

Administrator of Veterans Affairs, his mortgage and mortgage



note in the sum of $11,000.00 with 7 1/2 percent interest
per annum, and further providing for the payment of monthly
installments of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that the defendant, Joseph
Simmons, made default under the terms of the aforesaid mortgage
note by reason of his failure to make monthly installments
due thereon for more than 12 months last past, which default
has continued and that by reason thereof the above-named
defendant is now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of
$10,944.02 as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at the
rate of 7 1/2 percent interest per annum from July 1, 1972, until
paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendant,
Joseph Simmons, for the sum of $10,944.02 with interest thereon
at the rate of 7 1/2 percent interest per annum from July 1, 1972,
plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing, plus any
additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during
this foreclosure action by plaintiff by taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDRGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said defendant to satisfy plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement the
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the
Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each
of them and all persons claiming under them since the filing
of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and
foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to

the real property or any part thereof.

2



APPROVED.

ROBERT P. SAMTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs.

)
)
)
; CIVIL ACTION NO. 70-C-367
)

10.00 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Nowata County,)

Tract No. 1041M

State of Oklahoma, and Robert ) (All interests) _
M. Hawkins, et al., and Unknown) by
Owners, ) o

) :J. = ; P R
Defendants. ) R R U N

JUDGMENT | RO N

1.

NOW, on this {Z day of September, 1973, this ratter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commis-~
sioners filed herein on June 18, 1973, and the Court after having
examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

3.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned
in Tract No. 1041M, as such estate and tract are described in
the Complaint filed in this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause,
who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the property described
above in paragraph 3. Pursuant thereto, on November 25, 1970,

the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of



such property, and title thereto should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.
6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract a certain
sum of money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as
gset out below in paragraph 1ll.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 18, 1973,
1973, hereby is approved, and adopted as a finding of fact as
to subject tract. The amount of just compensation for the estate
taken in the subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set
out below in paragraph 1ll.

8.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners are the
only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein. All other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted
as of the date of taking, the named defendants were the owners
of the estate condemned herein and, as such, are entitled to re-
ceive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
described in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to
the extent of the estate described in such Complaint, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as
of November 25, 1970, and all defendants herein and all other
persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owners of the subject property
were the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 11,
and the right to receive the just compensation for the taking

of such property is vested in the parties so named.

.,



11,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on June 18, 1973, hereby
is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award
of just compensation for the taking of the subject property, as

shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO., 104114

Owners:

Lessor interest (mineral interest):

Joe Levine =====m - e 1/2

Kenneth L. Stainer, Administrator
of the Estate of llarold Levine,
deceased ==mrmw-em—ces—camcoomeee———— - 1/2

Rovalty interest:

Joe Levine and

Kenneth L, Stainer, Administrator
of the estate of Harold Levine,
deceased w=====wrwscsemcmmeem————= -- 1/2

tlaggie L. Bishop === - - 1/2
(for herself and as successor
to John L. Bishop, deceased)

Leasehold interest:

Robert M, Hawkins

Award of just compensation:

For Lessor interest =========--- $25.00
For Royalty interest =—=—==w===- -~ £13.00
For Leasehold interest ==ww-—==- - $113.00
Total award =—=—=—- $151.00 $151.00

Deposited as estimated compensation $151.00

Disbursed to owners —=—==—me—-— ot e o o e - None
Balance due to owners —======—- - 5151.00
12.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court

shall disbursed the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To: Joe Leving ==w=we=- e e e e s $§ 15.75
Kenneth L. Stainer, Administrator of

the estate of Harold Levine, deceased 15.75

lMaggie L. Bishop ~==w——-==sscc—cer=ceoooo 6.50

Robert M, Hawking ==-cw-- —————————————— 113.00.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
APPROVED: ORITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
/s/ Hubert A, ilarlow

HUBERT A. HARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




I# Thi DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAGOMA
DARROLD STELVES,
Plaintiff,
. 72-0-373

V.

Jo We LEWIS TRUCKING COMPANY
and JERRY E. BEAN,

L N A ™ L i

Defendants.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

NOW on this /4f/alﬂay of cigi s 1973, upon written

application of the parties to dJdismiss with prejudice the Complaint

and all causes of action, the Court having examinad said Applicatiom,
finds that sald parties have entered inte a compromise agreement
covering all claims involved in the Complaint and any and all other
claims snd have requested the Coeurt to dismiss said Complaint with
prejudice to any future action, and the Court being fully advised in
the premises finds that said Complaint should be dismissed pursuant
to satd Appliecation.

IT IS TULREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DLCREED BY THE COURT that
the Complaint and all causes of action of the plaintiff filed herein
against the defandants be and the same is hereby dismiesed with
prejudice to any future action.

1T 1S PURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the defendants
deposit with the Clark of the Northern District of the State of
Oklahoma, USA, the total sem of $40,000.00 in full, final and couplete
settlement of all claims and that such daposit constitutes a complete
and final discharge of all claims of all parties against the defendants

nsrein and the cause 13 dissdssed with prejudice.

ATLEN F. BARROW, DISTRICT JODGE

APPROVALS

Alfred B. Knight
Attorney for the Defendants.



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THF
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-l4

Less, Situate in Nowata County,
State of Oklahoma, and Levi
Hogner, et al., and Unknown
Owners,

(All interests)

)
)
)
)
)
20.00 Acres of Land, lore or ) Tract No. 1647M
)
)
) e
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGUENT oo B

1.

NO'7, on this / Z day of September, 1973, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment fixing just compensation
in this matter. After having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned
in Tract lo. 16471, as such estate and tract arec described
in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause,
who are interested in sul'ject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
pover and authority to condemn for public use the property
described above in paragraph z. Pursuant thereto, on January 17,
1973, the United States of America filed its Declaration of

Taking of such property, and title thereto should be vested



in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such
instrument.
€.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract a certain
sum of money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as
set out below in paragraph 13.

7.

A pre-trial conference was held by the parties to this
action on August 14, 1973. ‘“'r. Charlie iiiller, Office of the
Regional Solicitor, has received from each individual Indian owner
in this case written authorization to represent such Indian owner
in this action. I'r. i‘*iller appeared at the pre-~trial conference
representing the said Indian owners, The Plaintiff, United States
of America, appeared at such pre-trial conference by Hubert A,
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Horthern District
of ‘Oklahoma. -No other persons or attorneys appeared.

8.

At the said pre-trial conference lir. Miller advised the
Court that in the event of trial the owners' evidence would be
based upon a sale of comparable property and that such evidence
would show the subject property had a market value of $700.00,

Counsel for Plaintiff advised the Court that in the
event of a trial its evidence would he the testimony of J. !i,
Wanenmacher, Jr., Petroleum Fngineer, to the effect that the
market value of subject property was $60.00.

Yeither party recuested a trial. Rased upon the pre-
trial statements of the parties, the Court concludes that a trial
is not necessary or advisable and that the sum of $500.00 should
Le adopted as the award of just compensation for the subject
interest.

g.
This judgment will create a deficiency between the

amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate



taken in subject tract and the amount fixed by the Court as just
compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency is set out
below in paragraph 13.

10.

The defendants named in paragraph 13 as the owners of the
estate taken in the subject tract are the only defendants asserting
any interest in such property. All other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants are the owners of sucl
property, as of the date of taking, and, as such, are entitled to
receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract, as it is described in the
Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estate described in such Complaint, is condemned and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of January 17, 1973,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such property.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owners of the estate taken herein
in subject tract were the defendants whose names appear below in
paragraph 13 and the right to receive the just compensation awarded
by this judgment is vested in the parties so named.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the sum
of $500.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estate taken in subject tract, as shown by the following

schedule:



TRACT NO. 1647M

Owners:
Levi Hogney =—====—em-weroeecee-— ————————— 1/6
Flora Hogner Fourkiller =—===mwm= - 1/6
Mary Hogner Fourkiller ~-~===mmemeccexe~-e 1/6
Tressie Hogner Hokit ~- - - 1/6
Aggie Hogner Hunmingbird ~—ww=—=- - o -—- 1/6
Tonnett Hogner Reavis - --1/18
Jeannette Hogner Teehee 1/18
Jerry H. Hogner =——=-=ecem-- ———— 1/18

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings ==-=====- $500,00 $500.00

Deposited as estimated compensation -=~=«- $180.00

Disbursed to owners —=—=--- - e o - - e o e o e None
Balance due to owners -—we=w-—smwecccccscccowce ——mm——————————— $500,00
Deposit deficiency ====emrrrerececarccerme". £320,00

14.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court
for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency shown in para-
graph 13 above, in the amount of $320.00, and such sum shall be
placed in the deposit for the subject tract in this civil action.

Upon receipt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of this

Court shall disburse the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To: Levi HOgNEr ~w——emmmcmcamecmese—mee———- ~-——-— $83.34
Flora Hogner Fourkiller ==—————c—a——w-w -—— $83.33
Mary Hogner Fourkiller -—-—«==em—emecooaa $83.33
Tressie Hogner Hokit -==—=-ec—wa-- - e $83.34
Aggie Hogner Hummingbird —===e==-m-ceca-—- $83.33
Tonnett Hogner Reavis w===m—memecwcme——- $27.78
Jeannette Hogner Teche@ =———-- $27.78
Jerry H. Hogner -—-—=~e-—- - — $27.77

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

HUBERT A. 2L RLOW

HAUBERT A. MARLOW
Agssigtant U, S. Attorney




CTHTOPRERI O

CAYAE YATE PeeNT LR ETEATINR YT b e oo
G AL S S AN M LI L B E

A
£
tede
o
e
3

e

T U SR
my e Tk

...... .

JUNGMENTT AND T

The lasuns having heon duly tridd to the court,

of Fact fevwing baon made, asl oonolasisns of Lav hoye

i

ke
—

=
Tt
o
2
-
-
Li
o5

ing baon antared; mew, accordinegly,
TP TF OMTRTRY ONDeROn, AT 20 emnen .,
1. "hat plaintiffa, The talasx Toeporitlon and Tolaow

anent af anl Frem

Compmator Products, Inc., have and recovar

marnsbional Tmsioess aohiicees Teroorition 1o fhe

AT

sunt af 9352.8 nlllion, aftar Ehe Jound actunl Doaagae Pawe e
Goam owowprieeed beg Lave, fiosgebleey ol R EE LA e o SR
T, fheoapesant of  oneh abnorao P S S LT SRR T Sk T PR eSS
Fiabure doborning T
Yt L NRTSIEE ‘._, A
R o ' 4 ey
. i ) LR s AT e 4 e




S ST T ES TRETURTRTUE S i ¥ BT
Low Loy rodendloeo SR RS Pt

. ] ‘

i nny Inooe 2 Feny olomtiemnde Sthgla cveogvesmsd e orer i

Toy tewsa in axooas of 353 davas any oveerisdon reouadring oaveent of
any Iiouaidatod danagos or osonalsw 3 Eher ousbonor s
rlier teyrmination of 32id lease anrasasnt,
I.000An B tdne of A oreslood armaocnoeaanntn oon ooy )

P oorodact, or

Tachuring and osrolduction, wiialvisex

asinaess Machines Corporation &5 eujodns’ and rogulizad e oahlioly

dascribhe and disclose the dogign of Dhe olooitronio intarfaos for

e e .
Ladl omer ko cwnrn o Yoanlt Lo e

suah mroduachk in sufficiont

Arrered1reors § ey . RTINS e -
POAETVILIICIL LT SR (B < :
1 2. B3
L T (RSTERNE ISV
P i + it - N
i LT MR R L
‘ g hrar
- - Te e o - o R} ] e 1, + . . . e
¥ ] A v Lyt ; NG T B . . PR v H s 3
r. Crptone SRR A L i L
-t B PR 2oy L - *
R I IS R ST ! L4 (A H L
R RITTRE YT I ST R o H ’ :
. . B - . N
¢ N % 3 : - t . E P




.
- * - -," 4 1k i
37 ! :' - ‘; : Tea g ¢ L. - " I T B :‘:‘f'-."_"‘_'T“ wd ! .
,:',, ' “ f 4 R TREE TS SRy 2
3o - PR
. ety - T vt , IR - oy o T ‘§ru_ Lo
V1 e areerada L I R EEIIEICY S T Rl
AP e ywent oyt i Ty el et T Aerit s rmrep
et (ORI a) , cmamorios,  hant prodaobns an? $heldr controllars, liab

iy annivellares, printer tradonoets and their oo

wrewluerhn onnyl Bl

e P laen AF roehhor TR

sondt 1o ] "ffif'}"“"f""e_'.!_j.i,{*'"’s"‘..j‘;_\')_i'

=, w] e ey s e In qdeee s matiesbke or in mulbiple

L taymdoveaw Cimohinoag In furthar

sivinined and roomirat boosof {+a aricoag for all auch functionally

ALEFarant LOP teoducts bvouadoe or amalving a anhstantlally

TR R s E T s At R Ew o SIS AR LRI A A 4]l Temiceing,reeifactnring and mar-
keting costs as between such integrated and separately boxed products,

P 3+ I - g s e . . 3
. ot st d aalnasn TTao e Ceprwaration 19
L1 L LI PR | R W SRR P . . S . - . . . il - o
e d v Twern sadoeb e o ATREEPEE ol I LA S vyl o
. ]
g ;s . "“i PR T B i, _.‘,_‘,.qw;“ R sl gy iy e EE RS

- * g £ 1 an ~ T P P .
B by A OBUTe oy any rolovant onena
e B
. . " .
7. e Y wem T R L AT . m e oy sty 1
4 v "~ AR T i wi g 7, =y " "i g S TS L=y -
. =1 A : : .
' H . 1 i ! ' y ' '
i - \ v Y



oy . i . ~ n
H ! B
v t .
. . EEP LR P N B N . SR ] O vy v FEI T PR s d M e,

P R

‘

ER T 1

- 13
Fenr gt m

AT el

LI

wring or aslicitiag any T

Frevy

e

LN Ry

aoonrlod of tuo

s writhout approval fron tho

onurt,

Drowe aovelnr any TV anpyriaghtes =0b

T T wafrain from anlicdting o o=

PO 237 -
Toany TWI ey

. - P . .
donhial on o oweoeiotaees Inforantios,

2. U0 vefirain from amsigning anr formor IR amployan

future by Tolax to tha davaloomont oy

Tanntional

et

Tor o momdwaland ar o alqflar e

I . i
LSt N
e L

. Fa e H
L o (IR A
e Yy Y

NI -

# o . 15 P Tl ey R AT P S v s o -
w g . v LR T Lo ’
- : R -
o7 cen ey b b s Lo R T Yy gty e Ky AR SETU R e, e N 1 4 [
. . . il - B . . PN 1 H . i . Lt . - e . D .- - . -

. ooy d - L AT rn 5

. . ‘ - g + T Ea - . 1. 4 .

K i Toon o : B T . P
B o . 1 e (IR B A . '
AR e 133 e . " 1 ER

f RN H [T HE 't £ Vo + e B AR L cypemy e . -

- * e i . T H 3

. [ R i \ I T Tt LT e - : .
. ; Pt « P . v - iy L -




P

Kl
-4 -
poeeey

R B

]

R
%/“‘/‘L g
iy Y

LS.

Tyyelere




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE . _ .° -

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA DR G levs
FRANK CIIASE, ) fask o
Plaintiff, ; S5 L EO0
vs. ; NO. 73-C-178
TERRY L. MELTZER, ;
Defendant. g
ORDER

The Court has for consideration the Defendant's Motion to Dismiss
and brief in support thereof, and having carefully perused the file and
being fully advised in the premises, FINDS:

1. That the defendant was the plaintiff's attorney on direct ap-
peal, Court appointed in a State of Oklahoma criminal cause.

2. That plaintiff contends the State appeal was dismissed because
of the "conspirecy, abandonment, and malpractice"” of said counsel and he
seeks money damages. That plaintiff in his complaint requests this Court
to appoint counsel to represent him herein, which upon the ruling on this
Motion to Dismiss becomes moot and should be overruled.

3. That pursuant to the Federal Civil Rights Act, for a defendant
to be held liable he must have acted under color of State law to cause
the denial of a federally protected right, and Court-appointed attorneys
are in no way controlled or under the influence of the State of Oklahoma
regarding their professional judgment, duties, and responsibilities to
their clients, which is the same as that of a retained counsel. Therefore,
the Motion to Dismiss should be sustained and the cause of action dismissed.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Defendant's Motion to Dismiss is
sustained and the cause of action be and it is hereby dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the plaintiff's request for counsel is
moot and it is hereby overruled.

Dated this {z-éé day of September, 1973, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

T | "'J e
o T
= d prd _‘;’/2_3/%0_{4 TN

CHI GE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOMA




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DPISTRICT OF OKLAHQOMA

LEONARD RYDER,
Petitioner,
vs.

PARK ANDERSON, WARDEN,

Respondent.

ORDER
THE COURT, having examined the files and records of this
proceeding together with the Initial Report of the United States
Magistrate concerning the same and being fully advised in the
premises, FINDS:
That the petition filed herein asserts only bald conclusions
unsupported by allegations of fact, and therefore, is legally in-

sufficient and should be denied. Martinez wvs. United States, 344

F.2d 325, 10th Cir. 1965, and Atkins vs. State of Kansas, et al,

386 F.2d 819, 10th Cir. 1967.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED:

That the Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus is denied and
the case is dismissed.

That a copy of this Order be mailed by the Clerk of this
Court to the petitioner together with a copy of the Initial Report

of the United States Magistrate.

: ,
Dated this {Zl/‘/ day of /(Q@,Z'g,t.,,.qu,x_, , 1973,
v

- e
CHIEr JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.




g1 :
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR{THE:. ie= =

A
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ST W Sl
i
WILLIAM JOSEPH LEE, ) Jack 0. % e
) ’ o~ lr-\-a“. “}{v: :I:]‘ iy
Petitioner, ) Mo wde
)
vs. } NO. 73-C-110
)
PARK J. ANDERSON, Warden, et al., )
)
Respondent. )
ORDER

The Court has for consideration the pro se, in forma pauperis
petition for writ of habeas corpus filed by William Joseph Lee, and
having perused the file and being fully advised in the premises, the
Court finds as follows:

1. That petitioner is in custody in the Oklahoma State Peniten-
tiary pursuant to sentence, upon conviction by jury, in the District
Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, of First Degree Rape.

2. That petitioner alleges grounds dehors the record that certain
critical testimony was deleted and fabricated in the trial transcript,
CM-1,607, and CM-731 at line 25, in State of Oklahoma vs. William Joseph
Lee, Case No. 23,783, and that such transcript corruption precluded the
petitioner from an appeal based upon the trial proceedings. Petitioner
alleges that the Court reporter, from forces unknown to the petitioner,
deleted the key testimony of the prosecutrix, and following the deletion
of the authentic, but insufficient prosecution testimony, that fabricated
testimony was inserted which represented to be that of the prosecutrix.

3. That a like petition was previously presented to this Court,
Case No. 72-C-162, which was denled by Order dated November 7, 1972, for
tailure to exhaust State remedies. That thereafter, petitioner filed in
the District Court of Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, a second applica-
tion for post-conviction relief. Said application was denied by Orderx
dated December 29, 1972, on grounds that the transcript was certified as
correct by the Court Reporter, Defense Counsel, Prosecuting Attorney and
the trial Judge; that defendant's assertions that the Court reporter had
corrupted the transcript were bald, conclusory statements, lacking speci-
fication and entitled to no weight; and, that defendant was precluded

from raising grounds in a second application that he ccould have raised



in his first application and did not, by provisions of T. 22 0.5. 1970,
§ 1086.

4. That although the petitioner has not had a hearing and adjudi-
cation on the merits as it is indicated should be provided in Chessman

v. Teets, 350 U. 8. 3 (1955); Winhoven v. United States, 201 F.24 174

{9th Cir. 1952); Smith v. United States, 216 #.2d 724 {(5th Cir. 1954);

Johnson v. United States, 225 U. S. 405 (1912); and United States v.

Lavallee, 319 F.2d4 308, 312 (24 Cir. 1963), there is no showing in the
record that petitioner appealed pursuant to 22 0.S.A. § 1087 the judg-
ment of the trial Court on his second application for post conviction
relief; and, the time for such appeal has now expired. However, peti-
tioner still has open to him in the State of Oklahoma the provisions of

12 0.5.A. §§ 1331, et seqg., and the privilege of Habeas Corpus is guar-
anteed by Article 2, Section 10, of the Oklahoma State Constitution and

is therefore not suspended by the provisions of 22 0.S5. Supp. 1970, § 1080.

Lamb v. Page, Okl. Cr., 482 P.2d 615 (1971). Also see, Campbell v. State,

Okl. Cr., 500 P.2d 303 (1972). It is usually true that resort to the
Oklahoma Habeas Corpus statute is not reguired, for a State prisoner
claiming violation of his Federal constitutional rights, to petition the
Federal Courts when the State Court of Criminal Appeals has had the op-
purtunity to adjudicate the claims. However, limited to the facts of the
instant cause, and on the present state of the record, the Court finds
that the State remedies have not been exhausted prior to an adjudication
by the high Court of Oklahoma, and that such habeas corpus procedure
permitting the said Court an opportunity to act is still open to the
Petitioner. Further, petitioner appears to be presenting his allegations
piecemeal, one petition following another, instead of asserting all of
his claims in a single petition. Such procedure is disfavored in both
State and Federal law.

5. That State remedies will not be deemed to have been exhausted
within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 2254 if failure to obtain a final State
adjudication was due to inexcusable noncomformity with State procedural

requisites, Chavez v. Dickson, 280 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1960), and there is

no showing in the record that the failure to appeal was due to excusable
noncomformity with State procedural requisites or that such procedure is

in any way faulty under the United States Constitution. Petitioner alleges



nothing to disclose his reason for not proceeding immediately with his
appeal, except that there are indications in the record that he does not
believe he will receive a full and fair adjudication in the State Courts,
and such is not sufficient as it has been repeatedly held that the prob-
ability of success is not the criterion of the adequacy of State remedies,
and that their ineffectiveness may not be established if no attempt is

made to obtain relief thereunder. Daegele v. Crouse, 429 F.2d 503 (10th

Cir. 1970) cert. denied 400 U. §. 1010; Boyd v. State of Oklahoma, 375

F.2d 481 (l10th Cir. 1967).

6. That, based on the above, the Court finds noc showing that State
remedies have been exhausted or that such remedies are unavailable or in-
effective to adjudicate the constitutional claim presented to this Court,
and therefore, on the principle of comity, this petition for writ of
habeas corpus of William Joseph Lee should be denied and dismissed, with-
out prejudice.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the petition for writ of habeas
corpus of William Joseph Lee be and it is hereby denied and dismissed
without prejudice.

%
Dated this Z 2"'day of September, 1973, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

et
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOMA




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE F | I
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOIIA - E D

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

LESS, SITUATE IN MOWATA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND FRED C.
SUMMERS, INC., ET AL., AND

)

)

)

)

;

180.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR )
)

;

UNKNOWN OWNERS, )
)

)

Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
vs.
LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND FRED

SUMMERS, INC., ET AL., AND

)

)

)

)

;

60.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR )
)

)

UNKNOWN OWNERS, )
)

)

Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

vs.

LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND YETTA

ROSENBLOO!!, ET AL., AND

)

)

)

)

;

60.00 ACRES OF LAND, IMORE OR )
)

)

UNKNOWN OWNERS, )
)

)

Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

ve

Lvse, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,

£..TE OF OKLAHQGMA, AMND AARON

3LADYS CLAGGFTT, =T AL., AND

)

)

)

)

)

)

6C.00 ACRES OF LAND, [MORE OF ;
)

)

UNKNOWN QWNERS, ;
)

Dafendants.

SEP 111973

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

CIVIL ACTION NO. 71~c-102v//
Tract Nos. 1404M, 1406M,
1407M, 1408M,

1409M, and
1414M

WORKING INTEREST ONLY

CIVIL ACTION NO. 71~C-=103
Tract Nos. 1411M and 1412M

WORKING INTEREST ONLY

CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-104
Tract No. 1413M

WORKING INTEREST ONLY

CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-105
Tract No. 1416M

WORKING INTEREST ONLY



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-106

LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND MAX
RANDALL, ET AL., AND UNKNOWN
OWNERS,

)
)
)
)
)
40.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR ) Tract No. 1417M
)
; WORKING INTEREST ONLY
)
)
)

Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-107

LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHO!A, AND FRED C.
SUITIERS, INC., ET AL., AND
UNKNOWN OWNERS,

)
)
)
)
;
130.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR ) Tract No. 14181
)
; WORKING INTEREST ONLY
)
)
)

Daefendants.

JUDGMNENT

fll.

Now, on this //"” day of September 1973, this
matter comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff,
United States of America, for entry of judgment on the Amended
Report of Commissioners filed herein on August 20, 1973, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
3.

This judgment applies only to the working interest in
the estate taken in Tract Nos. 1404M, 1406M, 1407M, 1408M, 1409M,
1434M, 1411M, 1412M, 1413M, 1416M, 1417M, and 14184 as such
estate and tracts are described in the Complaints filed in these

cases.



4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this
cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaints filed herein give the United States of America
the right, power and authority to condemn the subject property
for public use. Pursuant thereto, on April 2, 1971, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain
estate in such tracts of land, which was the date of taking
thereof. Simultaneously therewith, Plaintiff deposited
$8,234.00 in the Registry of this Court as estimated compen-
sation for the working interest in the estate taken, part of
which has been disbursed. Therefore, title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of April 2,
1971.

6.

The Amended Report of Commissioners filed herein
on August 20, 1973, is hereby accepted and adopted as findings
of fact as to the subject tracts, wherein the amount of just
compensation as to the working interest in the estate taken
therein is fixed by the Commission at $21,000.00.

7.

The Defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of
the working interest in the estate taken in the subject tracts
are the only Defendants asserting any interest in such estate;
all other Defendants having eithexr disclaimed or defaulted.

The Court further finds that there was a subsisting oil and
gas; lease on thece tracts on the date of taking. Said named
Defendants were the owners of the working interest in the

estate condemned herein as of the date of taking and, as such,



are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this
judgment according to their respective interests as set out below
in paragraph 11.

3.

This judgment creates a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the working interest
in the estate taken in the subject tracts and the amount fixed
by the Commission and adopted by the Court as just compensation;
therefore, a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency is
set out helow in paragraph 11.

9.

IT IS THEREFORF ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY
THE COURT that the United States of America has the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject
tracts, as they are described in the Complaints filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the working interest in
the estate described in such Complaints, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as
of April 2, 1971, which was the date of taking thereof, and
all Defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estate.

10.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that on the date of taking in these cases, the owners
of the working interest in the estate taken herein in the
subject tracts were the Defendants whose names appear below
in paragraph 11 with the interest owned by each also shown
therein and the right to receive the just compensation for
such estate is vested in the parties so named; and, there
was a subsisting oil and gas lease on these tracts on the

date of taking.



11,
IT IS FURTHER ORDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that the Amended Report of Commissioners filed herein
on August 20, 1973, is hereby confirmed and the $21,000,00
therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation
for the working interest in the subject tracts, which is al-
located and should be disbursed according to the following

scheduyle:

OWNEP: Fred Summers, Inc., a/k/a Fred C. Summers, Inc.

AWARD OF JUST COMPENSATION PURSUANT TO
COMMISSIONERS' REPORT . . . . . . . $21,000.00 $21,000.00

DEPOSIT OF ESTIMATED COMPENSATION . . . § 8,234.00

DISBURSED TO OWBIERS - - - - L] - L ] . - L] [ ] L] - L - L] L] 8 r 234 » 94

BALANCE DUE TO OWNER . &« « ¢« o o o o = « o o o o « o $12,765,06

DEPOSIT DEFICIENCY - - . - . - - » - - . $12 ’ 766 - 00 P1u5 6% Inter'
est from
April 2, 1971.

12,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRFED that

the United States of America shall pay into the Registry of
this Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency
for the subject tracts as shown herein in the amount of
$12,766,00 together with interest on such deficiency at the
rate of 6% per annum from April 2, 1971, until the date of
deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed
in the deposit for the subject tracts in this action.

13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the deposit required
by paragraph 11 above has been made by the Plaintiff, the
Clerk of this Court shall then disburse, from the deposit in
these cases, the balance due the respective owners with all ac-

crued interest, according to the schedyle in paragraph 1l above.

/ RN
UNITFD STATES
p OVED: ﬁ//:/zy ‘ig Zk,ﬁj(

JACK M. HORT
" Assistant United States Attorney

5.

f




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vS. CIVIL ACTION NO. 72-C=207

)
)
)
)
)
; Tract No. 558M

40.00 Acres of Land, More or

Less, Situate in Rogers County,) (All interests except the
State of Oklahoma, and Mildred ) lessor interest)
E. Viles, et al., and Unknown )
Oowners, )
) ET i
befendants. ) bL
L1 41973
JUDGMENT lai o b
U. S, DisTiRicy Loy
1.

NOW, on this /g day of September, 1973, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment fixing just compensation
in this matter. After having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies to all interests except the lessor
interest in the estate condemned in Tract No. 558M, as such estate
and tract are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiciton of the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject property.

3.

The acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the property de=-
scribed above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on June 9, 1972,
the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
such property, and title thereto should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the taking of subject property a certain sum of
moeny, and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out
below in paragraph 1ll.

7.

A pre~-trial hearing in this case was set by the Court
for February 9, 1973. Due notice of such hearing was given to all
of the parties. The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared
at such hearing by Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United States
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.

The defendant, Rodney Bell, appeared by his attorney,
Rick Loewenherz. No other defendants appeared either in person
or by attorney.

8.

The Court has been advised by counsel for Plaintiff that
in the event of a trial, Plaintiff's evidence would show that the
sums shown in paragraph 11 below were the values of the respective
interests taken in this case. These sums are based upon an ap-
praisal made by J. M, Wanenmacher; and, the owner who appeared at
the pre~trial is willing to accept the sum allocated to him as
compensation. Therefore, such sums should be adopted as the
awards of just compensation for the subject property.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of all
interests except the lessor interest in the estate taken in the
subject tract are the only defendants asserting any interest in
such property. All other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted, the named defendants are the owners of such property,
as of the date of taking and, as such, are entitled to receive
the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

United States of America has the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is de-
scribed in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the
extent of all interests except the lessor interest in the estate
described in such Complaint, is condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of June 9, 1972, and
all defendants herein and all other perscns are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such interests.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owners of the subject property
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule shown below,
and the right to receive the just compensation awarded by this
judgment is vested in the parties so named. The sums shown in such
schedule are adopted as the awards of just compensation for the
respective interests in the estate herein taken in subject tract,
and the awards are allocated among the owners, as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 558M
(All interests except lessor interest)

1. Working interest:

Oowner: Rodney Bell

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings ~-==--- $10.00 $10.00

Deposited as estimated compensation --- $10.00

Disbursed tO OWNEr —=—w==memmm—ww=-=- o e 2 o e v mm—————  NODE
Balance due to owner =—w=—-—=- e e o e o $10.00

2. Overriding royalty interest and leasehold interest
from base of Bartlesville sand down:

Owner: Atlantic Richfield Company

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings —=-=—-- - $6,00 $6.00

Deposited as estimated compensation -=- $6.00

Disbursed t0O OWNEr =——e=m=meoesaecmsc—cocoeessesnnoSssoe=s None

Balance due to OWner =~==—=————« - $6,00

3. 0il Production payment interest:

owners:
Wilburn 0il Company =-—- 2/5
Consumers Cooperative Electric Company --= 1/5
Virginia M., Hester =-—==e—=e-- rmvmamaemmne /10
Linda C. Radke ====meoco=m===mmocs - 1/10
Polly Ann lcAbee «====-- ——mme——— 1/5
Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings --==—«-- $4.00 $4.00

Deposited as estimated compensation --- $4.00

Disbursed to ownersg ==—=====--=== —————— - -=~~  None
Balance due to owners =- - o e e .- $4,00




12,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court now
shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract the balances
due to the owners as follows:

To:
Rodney Bell ===~wem=c=e- $10.00
Atlantic Richfield Company =========- mmw—— $6,00
Wilburn 0il Company =====—=- o e e —mme==  $1,60

Consumers Cooperative Electric
Company =—===- - - - .80
Virginia M. Hester —=-=r=wes===- - o o o - .40
Linda C. Radke - .40
Polly Ann McAbee === - .80
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vS. CIVIL ACTION No, 72-C~206

)

)

)

)

)

)
40,00 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Rogers County,)
State of Oklahoma, et al., and )~ (All interests except lessor)
P.I.C. Management Co., Inc.,
and Unknown Owners,

Tract No. 557M

)
)
)
)

Defendants. F oy L E -
RIS R T4
JUDGMENT Jack C. Sihver, 1

1. U. S. DISTRICT Cuu.iy

NOW, on this /& day of September, 1973, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment fixing just compensation
in this matter. After having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel, the Court finds:

2,

This judgment applies to all interests except the lessorx
interest in the estate condemned in Tract No. 557M, as such estate
and tract are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com~
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the property de-
scribed above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on June 9, 1972,
the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
such property, and title thereto should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the taking of sibject property a certain sum of
money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out
below in paragraph 11.

7.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was set by the Court
for February 9, 1973. Due notice of such hearing was given to all
of the parties. The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared
at such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attor-
ney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.

The defendant, Rodney Bell, appeared by his attorney,
Rick Loewenherz. No other defendants appeared either in person
or by attorney.

8.

The Court has been advised by counsel for Plaintiff that
in the event of a trial, Plaintiff's evidence would show that the
sums shown in paragraph 1l below were the values of the respective
interests in this case. These sums are based upon an appraisal
made by J. M. Wanenmacher; and, the owner who appeared at the pre-
trial is willing to accept the sum allocated to him as compensa-
tion. Therefore, such sums should be adopted as the awards of
just compensation for the subject property.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 1l as owners of all
interests except the lessor interest in the estate taken in the
subject tract are the only defendants asserting any interest in
such property. All other defendants having either disclaimed or
defaulted, the named defendants are the owners of such property,
as of the date of taking and, as such, are entitled to receive the
just compensation awarded by this Jjudgment.

10.

It 1Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is de=-
scribed in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the
extent of all interests except the lessor interest in the estate
described in such Complaint, is condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of June 9, 1972, and
all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such interests,



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owners of the subject property

were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule shown below,
and the right to receive the just compensation awarded by this

judgment is vested in the parties so named.

schedule are adopted as the awards of just compensation for
the respective interests in the estate herein taken in subject

tract, and the awards are allocated among the owners, as follows,

to-wit:

TRACT NO, 557M

{All interests except lessor interest)

Rorking interest:

Owner: Rodney Bell

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings ====-- $17,00 $17.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - $17,00

Disbursed to owner =—=w—wwecan—moeo= mememrm—ceceese=== NOne

Balance due to owner $17.00

-

Overriding royalty interxest:

Owner: Atlantic Richfield Company

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings «~e====- $8,00 $8.00

Deposited as estimated compensation -— §$8,00

Disbursed to OWIICY = o o o o o o o e oman " e W Y S Y 2 . None

Balance due to owher =we—sccmcceccccoe- - 00 e e e e e $8.00

0il Production payment interest:

Owners:
Wilburn Oil Company ====-=-=—==-ecccacaew 2/5
Consumers Cooperative Electric Company =-- 1/5

Virginia M. Hester =—=———erccancccccewmew- - 1/10
Linda C. Radke w=e 1/10
Polly Ann McAbee =-- - 1/5
Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings =-wee== $5,00 $5.00

Deposited as estimated compensation --- $5,00

Disbursed to owners =wesemsmecoceccoem o o o o e e e None
Balance due to owners ewew—essmosreccocceas- ——wmewm—— 55,00

12.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court now
shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract the balances

U3-|-

The sums shown in such



due to the owners as follows:

To - Rodney Bell ~-===-m=—=—m- ——m—mem——ne—— $17,00
Atlantic Richfield Company ===—====we- 8.00
Wilburn 0il Company - 2,00
Consumers Cooperative

Electric Company =--- - 1,00
Virginia M. Hester -—=we~w-cemcnceces - 0.50
Linda C, Radke ==eeewememccwcowcemsee= 0,50
Polly Ann McAbee ==w=emm=m- e o e 1.00

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

o



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NO, 72-(C-205
)
230.00 Acres of Land, More or ) Tract No. 556M
Less, Situate in Rogers County,)
State of Oklahoma, and Rodney )
Bell, et al., and Unknown )
owners ) -y
' ) Fi1LE:"
Defendants. e e J
) SEV 111973
Jack C. Silvai, ©

JUDGMENT

4

U. S. DISTRICT Cu

lﬂ

NOW, on this /g day of September, 1973, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment fixing just compensation
in this matter. After having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned in
Tract No., 556M, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4.,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com~-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the property de-
scribed above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on June 2, 1972,

the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of



such property, and title thereto should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.
6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract a certain
sum of money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as set
out below in paragraph 13.

7.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was set by the Court
for February 9, 1973. Due notice of such hearing was given to
all of the parties. The Plaintiff, United States of America, ap-
peared at such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United Statec
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma. Mr. Rick Loewen-
herz, Attorney, appeared for Mr. Rodney Bell. No other defendants
appeared either in person or by attorney.

8.

At the said pre~trial conference the parties present
stated their respective opinions as to the value of the working
interest in the estate taken in subject tract. Neither party re-
quested a trial. Based upon the pre-trial statements of the
parties, the Court concludes that a trial is not necessary or ad-
visable, and that the sum of $723.00 should be adopted as the award
of just compensation for the said working interest,

As to all other interests in subject property, the Court
is advised that in the event of a trial the Plaintiff's evidence
would show that the sums shown below in paragraph 13 were the
values of such interests at the time they were taken in this case.
Such values are based upon an appraisal made by J. M. Wanenmacher
and the owners have not appeared to make any objection to such
valuation. Therefore, such sums should be adopted as the awards
of just compensation for the respective interests.

9.
This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount

deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate taken in

"



subject tract and the amount fixed by the Court as just compensa-
tion, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should
be deposited by the Government. This deficiency is set out below
in paragraph 13.

10,

The defendants named in paragraph 13 as owners of the
estate taken in the subject tract are the only defendants asserting
any interest in such property. All other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants are the owners of
such property, as of the date of taking and, as such, are entitled
to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as it is described in
the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of
the estate described in such Complaint, is condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of June 9,
1972, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever
barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owners of the estate taken herein
in subject tract were the defendants whose names appear below in
paragraph 13, and the right to receive the just compensation award-
e by this judgment is vested in the parties so named.

13,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the sums
shown in the schedule which follows below hereby are adopted as the
awards of just compensation for the respective interests in the
estate taken in subject tract, and such awards are allocated among

the owners as follows, to-wit:



TRACT NO, 556M

(All Interests)

l. Lessor interest:

Owner: Atlantic Richfield Company

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court'’s findingg =-=~- $2,344.00 $2,344.00

Deposited as estimated compensation- $2,344.00

Disbursed t0 OWner ==mewecceccccacccca-- - None
Balance due tO owneyr «w-—ceoscweeo - wwmwe $2,344.00

2, MWorking interests

Owner: Rodney Bell

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings w«=w== $723,00 $§723.00

Deposited as estimated compensation -- $528,00

Disbursed to owner ~=-wacewea - - None
Balance due to0 owner =weeccwwco=- - vewe  $723,00
Deposit deficiency $195.00

3. 0il production payment interest:

Owners:
Wilburn 0il Company =~ -- 2/5
Consumers Cooperative
Electric Cormpany - 1/5
Virginia M. Hester - 1/10
Linda C. Radke ==~e=ww== - - 1/10
Polly Ann McAbee ==—ewemewmew- - 1/5

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings =====-w- $140.00 $140.00

Deposited as estimated compensation =-- $140,00

——————

Balance due to owners -~ e o e B 0 e e e $140.,00

14,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of Amnerica shall pay into the Registry of this Court

for the benefit of the owner the devosit deficiency shown in

0—4—



paragraph 13 above, in the amount of $195,00, together with
interest thereon, computed at the rate of 6% per annum from June 9,
1972, to the date of such payment, and such sum shall be placed in
the deposit for the subject tract in this civil action.

Upon receipt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of
this Court shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract
as follows:

To:

Atlantic Richfield Company =w=w=e===e-- -—- $2,344.00

Rodney Bell =~ o $723.00,
plus all of the accrued interest
included in the aforesaid defici-
ency deposit.

Wilburn Oil Company =~=~m=mecececscvemwe-=  $56.00

Consumers Cooperative

Electric Company ===wes-wwacee- - $28.00
Virginia M. Hester - $14.00
Linda C. Radke -=-= - $14.00
Polly Ann McAbee =—=~—==—mecccucomsamencena $28,00

Rl

APPROVED:

A0 R | k4 -
g - /;{C'yf ‘.’-";' o 1)1( %.é.’l/&‘—"'

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JACK EDGAR McBRIDE,

)
)
Petitioner, )
)
vs. ) 72-C-359
) FILED
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ; SFe 101973
Respondent. ) Jacik C. Silver, Clerk
ORDER U. S. DISTRICT COURT

THE COURT, having examined the files and records in this
proceeding, together with the Second Report of the United States
Magistrate concerning the same, and being fully advised in the
premises, FINDS:

1. That the petitioner has failed to sustain the burden
of his charge of knowingly using perjured testimony. Conclusionary
allegations to this effect are not sufficient.

2. That even if the FBI was aware that Cumbey would utter
perjured testimony, and this Court does not so find, such knowledge
would not be imputed to the United States Attorney.

3. That petitioner’'s motion pursuant to Title 28 U.sS.C.

§ 2255 should be overruled and the cause of action dismissed.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED:

1. That the motion for relief pursuant to Title 28 U.S.C.
§ 2255 be and the same is hereby overruled and the cause of action
is dismissed.

2. That a copy of this Order be mailed by the Clerk of
this Court to the petitioner together with a copy of the Second

Report of the United States Magistrate.



3. That the Clerk of this Court furnish to respondent
a copy of this Order, together with a copy of the Second Report
of the United States Magistrate, by mailing same to the United

States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.

Dated this Zé)éé day of . : oy . , 1973,

G & e

CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HAZEL EARNHARDT, Guardian of the
Person and Estate of DAVID RALPH
BRYSON, a Minor and Incompetent
Person,

Plaintiff,
No. 73-C-183

VSs.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
;
CONSOLIDATED PIPE & TUBE coO., )
)
)
)

d/b/a BOSS IRRIGATION, and ANGEL H.
RODRIQUEZ, FILED
Defendants. FPAQ "l
SEP1 01973 | W/
ORDER REMANDING Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

SUA SPONTE, IT IS ORDERED that this cause be remanded
to the State Court from which removed, for the following reasons.

In the original Complaint and the Petition for Removal,
it is alleged that the Plaintiff is a resident of the State of
Oktahoma. An allegation as to the residence of a party is not
tantamount to an allegation of his citizenship, and is a defective
pleading of jurisdiction based on citizenship. Sun Printing &
Publishing Co. v. Edwards, 194 U.S. 377; Mantin v. Bradcase
Music, 244 F.2d 204.

Accordingly, sua sponte, the Court must and does hereby
remand this case to the State Court from which removed. McMahon v.
Fontenot, 212 F.Supp. 812. The Clerk is directed to take the
necessary action to remand this case.

ENTERED this i day of September, 1973.

B
LA e,

ALLEN E. BARROW
Chief United States District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA E i L E

RALPH WEBB, GARY WILLIAMS and ) SEP 10197
EARL UMHOLTZ, ) ek ¢ 3 |
) ac .SHVEr Clort}
Plaintiffs, ) U s r Ik
\ Nl DISTR’CT_COUR
vs. ) No. 72-C-201 /
) v
GENE LONGAN, d/b/a MIAMI SERVICE )
SHOP, )
)
Defendant. )

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND JUDGMENT

STATEMENT OF CASE

This cause came on for hearing on the 28th day of August, 1973,
before the Court without jury, and upon evidence submitted on behalf of the
plaintiffs herein and on behalf of the defendant, the Court having considered
and understood the evidence in this case, the Court hereby makes and enters
the following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

FINDINGS OF FACT

This is an action under the Fair Labors Standard Act of 1938, as
amended, whereby plaintiffs seek to recover overtime compensation and
attorney's fees. Plaintiffs' case is based upon the failure of the defendant to
pay overtime compensation in the total amount of Nine Hundred Seventy-
Eight Dollars and Four Cents ($978. 04) or more particularly described as
Four Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars and Five Cents ($439. 05) to Ralph Webb,
Two Hundred Ninety-six Dollars and Thirty-three Cents ($296. 33) to Earl
Unholtz and Two Hundred Forty-two Dollars and Sixty-six Cents ($242. 66)
.0 Gary Williams, representing overtime work for the defendant during a
neriod from July 24, 1970 to October 29, 1971. There was no disagreement
ameag the parties that the plainiiffs wvers employed by the defendant during
the siviod of uae, that they were puic sfraight time s rellected in the
iime cards of the defendant, vo..ich worre ndmitted into evidence as plaintiffs’
Ixhibic 2 showing that the plainciffs quite frequently worked 1n cxcess of

forty .40) hours ner week.

]



R et I R,

The issues presented upon trial of this action were whether the
the defendant fell within the coverage of the Fair Labor Standards Act of
1938, as amended, and whether the plaintiff Ralph Webb converted certain
materials to his own use and benefit allegedly belonging to the defendant
as alleged in defendant's cross-complaint.

IL

The defendant is an individual, doing business as Miami Service
Shop, engaging in the business of air conditioning sub-contracting and
contracting, plumbing sub-contracting and contracting, and the retail sale
of electrical and plumbing supplies. The defendant was engaged in the
construction business and was engaged in maintenance or repair of certain
production facilities engaged in interstate commerce during certain weeks
or parts of certain weeks and less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the
annual volume of sales was in retail, and meets the enterprise coverage of
the Fair Labor Standards Act allowing jurisdicition of the Court. That the
plaintiffs were engaged in both covered and non-covered work during the
period in question and said activities were regular and recurring and
not isolated, sporadic or occasional.

aI.

The evidence showed that the defendant's cross-complaint alleging
conversion on the part of plaintiff Ralph Webb was completely without merit
in that the defendant failed to show that the scrap wire was the property of
the defendant or that title passed to the defendant from the owners of said
property.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L

This Court has jurisdiction of this matter under Section Three S (3)

of the Act in that ---

“"enterprise engaged in commerce or the production
of goods for commerce means an enterprise which
has employees engaged in commerce or in the
production of goods for commerce including

|
i
|
|
|
|

|



employees handling, selling, or otherwise
working on goods that have been moved in or
produced for commerce by any person, and
which is engaged in the business of construction
or reconstruction, or both;!"---

II.

Plaintiffs are entitled to recovery of unpaid overtime wages under

Section 7 (a) 1, of the Act---

"No employer shall employ any employee who

in any work week is engaged in commerce or

the production of goods for commerce or is
employed in an enterprise engapged in commerce

or in the production of goods for commerce for

a work week longer than forty (40) hours unless
such employee receives compensation for his
employment in excess of the hours above specified
at a rate of not less than one and a half times the
regular rate at which he is employed. And Section
16 B of the Act that any employer violates provision
of Section 6 and Section 7 of this Act shall be liable
to the employee or employees affected in the amount
of their unpaid minimum wage or their unpaid over-
time compensation as the case may be and in addi-
tional equal amount as liquidated damage. Actions
to recover such liability may be maintained in any
Court of competent jurisdiction by any one or more
employees for and in behalf of himself or them-
selves and other employees similarly situated. No
employee shall be a party plaintiff to any such action
unless he gives his consent in writing to become
such a party and such consent is filed with the

Court in which suit action is brought. The Court

in such action shall in addition to any judgment
awarded to the plaintiff or plaintiffs will allow a
reasonable attorney's fee to be paid by the defendant
and costs of the action. '"---

In accordance with said provision plaintiffs are entitled to recover against
the defendant in the amount of Four Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars and Five
Cents ($439. 05) to Ralph Webb, Two Hundred Six Dollars and Thirty-three
Cenis ($296. 33) to Earl Umholtz and Two Hundred Forty-two Dollars and
Sixty-six Cents ($242. 66) to Gary Williams for a total amount of Nine
Hundred Seventy-eight Dollars and Four Cents ($978. 04), plus a reasonable !
attorney’'s fee in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500. 00) and the cost

of the action.




IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that the plaintiff, Ralph Webb have and recover the amount
of Four Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars and Five Cents ($439. 05) that
plaintiff Earl Umholtz have and recover the amount of Two Hundred Ninety-
six Dollars and Thirty-three Cents ($296. 33) against the defendant, that
plaintiff Gary Williams have and recover the amount of Two Hundred
Forty-two Dollars and Sixty-six Cents ($242. 66) against the defendant for
a total amount of Nine Hundred Seventy-eight Dollars and Four Cents
($978. 04) plus a reasonable attorney's fee in the amount of Five Hundred

Dollars ($500. 00) to Jerry L. Smith, attorney for plaintiffs, plus cost of

the action.

LUTHER BO.ﬁNgN

DISTRICT JUDGE




FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE ) 1Q
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SEP‘IU'Qza

~Jack C. Silver, Cletk
U.'S. DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vSs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 73-C-263

An Article of Food consisting of
291 unlabeled 14-pound blocks, more
or less, of a frozen combination of
fish and shrimp,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

.COMES NOW. the plaintiff, the United States of America,
by)and through its attorney, Robert P. Santee, Assistant United
States Attorney, for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and
hereby gives notice of dismissal of the complaint for forfei-
ture previously filed herein on August 13, 1973.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NATHAN G. GRAHAM

United States Attorneyz

ROBERT P., SANTEE
Assistant U.S. Attorney



J— B R e i s LT L B

WO 0 L o OKLAHCRS

AR v

TRWE, Dy and

3
)

2}

st

i

an

e s

o St

VoL

R

- P e

o T

e R D
FELOS,

hludeak-Sviil

[ -l

berten

et

IF MTEMTASAT,

*hia cpame of rotioe le the

Fornfan ke




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO.,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs. No. 73-c-262"

ARDUN SUPPLY COMPANY,
a corporation,

FlLE o
Sep7 o193 Uy

Jack C. Silver, Cleik
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDCGMENT
ENTERED UPON STIPULATION U S' D}STRICT COURT

Defendant.

This matter comes before the Court based upon the
Stipulation for Entry of Judgment executed by the parties
herein and filed with the Court on September _7_ _, 1973.

The Court having read and examined said Stipulation for Entry
of Judgment, and having examined the file herein and being
fully and duly advised in the premises, finds that judgment
should be entered in favor of the plaintiff and against the
defendant in accordance with said Stipulation for Entry of
Judgment.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff, Emerson Electric Co., a corporation, recover of
the defendant, Ardun Supply Company, a corporation, the sum
of $52,451.20, together with interest on said sum at the rate
ci 6% per annum from January 31, 1973, through the date of
this judgment, together with interest on said sum at the rate
ot 10% per annum from this date forward until said judgment
be fully peid and satisfied, and further together with reason-
able attorneys® fees in the amcunt of $10,000 and costs of
suit.

R b o~

1

¢ s P
I 2R o AT ttae
Chief United States District Judge

Dated: September  , 1973.



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO.,
a corporation,

Plaintif£,
No. 73—C—!§é I Lu EE [3
SEP 7 1973
Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

VS.

ARDUN SUPPLY COMPANY,
a corporation,

Defendant.

STIPULATICN FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Come now the plaintiff and defendant above named, by and
through their undersigned attorneys, and stipulate, consent
and agree as follows:

1. That plaintiff by its Complaint duly filed and served
herein has alleged that defendant is obligated to plaintiff
for a sum of money in the amount of $52,451.20, together with
interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from and after
January 31, 1973, to this date, interest on said sum at the
rate of 10% per annum from this date forward, reasonable
attorneys'® fees in the amount of $10,000, and costs of suit,
all as more fully appears in said Complaint,

2. That defendant was duly served with process herein,
and hereby enters a general appearance for all purposes in
this action.

3. That plaintiff and defendant have agreed upon a basis
for the adjustment of the matters alleged in the Complaint on
file herein, and for the entry of judgment in this action, and
specifically, plaintiff and defendant, by their undersigned
counsel, stipulate, consent and agree that the Court may enter

judgment in favor of the plaintiff and against the defendant



for the sum of $52,451.20, together with interest thereon at
the rate of 6% per annum from January 31, 1973, through the
date of this Stipulation for Entry of Judgment, and together
with interest at the rate of 10% per annum from this date
forward until said judgment be paid, and further‘together with
reasonable attorneys® fees in the amount of $10,000, costs of
suit, and such other and further relief as the Court determines
plaintiff may be entitled.

pated this /') day of September, 1973.

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO., a corporation
Plaintiff

By: BRYAN, CAVE, McPHEETERS & McROBERTS
VERYL L. RIDDLE
CHARLES G. SIEBERT
500 North Broadway
st, Louis, Missouri 63102

DOERNER, STUART, SAUNDERS, DANIEL
& LANGENEKAMYP

DICKSON M. SAUNDERS

WILLIAM C. ANDERSON

1200 Atlas Life Building

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

By @/M»t < Q"*"‘U"‘-”f}

William C. Anderson

Attorneys for Plaintiff

ARDUN SUPPLY COMPANY, a corporation
Defendant

By: BLACKSTOCK JOYCE POLLARD & McINERNEY
CRAIG BLACKSTOCK
13th Floor Petroleum Club Building
Tulga, Oklahoma 74119

By

Attorneys for Ddfendant



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SIDNEY WAYNE CAMPBELL,
Petitioner,

Case No. 73-c-255/

ST..TE OF OKLAHOMA, JOHN W.
GRIDER, WARDEN, OKLAHOMA
STATE REFORMATORY, ET AL.,

EILED

SEP 7 1973 M
Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

M Nt S M M N N N S N

Respondents.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

The Court having examined the files and records in
this proceeding and being fully advised in the premises

finds:

1. The Petitioner is confined in the Oklahoma State
Reformatory, Granite, Oklahoma pursuant to judgment and
sentence of the District Court of Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, Case No. CRF-70-1042. After his conviction
for the crime of burglary in the second degree after former
conviction of a felony he was sentenced to serve a term of

ten (10) to thirty (30) years imprisonment.

2. The Petitioner perfected an appeal from the judgment
of conviction to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals,
Case No. A-16,808. The Appeals Court affirmed the judgment

and sentence of the Trial Court. 493 P. 2d 1126.

3 The Petitioner filed an Application seecking post-
corvicrlion relief in the Distriet Court of Tulsa Countvy,
..¢ ¢f Oklahoma. This matter is now pending before that

C...t end a final order has not been rendered.



The Court concludes that Petitioner has not exhausted
the remedies available to him in the State Courts of the
Scate of Oklahoma. Unless there is a showing of unavailability
or ineffectiveness of State procedures, a State prisoner is
réquired to afford the State Courts the opportunity to consider
and resolve claims of constitutional infirmity before raising
these claims in Federal Court. 28 U.S5.C. §2254 and Hoggatt v.
Page, 432 F. 2d 41 (Tenth Cir. 1970). Because of the pendency
of Petitioner's Application for post-conviction relief in
the District Court of Tulsa County he is now precluded from
Fedéral Habeas Corpus relief in this Court. Gordon v. Crouse,

357 F. 2d 174 (Tenth Cir. 1966). See also Denney v. State of

Kansas, 436 F. 2d 587 (Tenth Cir. 1971); Kessinger v. Page,

369 F. 2d 799 (Tenth Cir. 1966). If the issues are determined
adversely to the Petitioner in the sentencing Court, he will
then be able to appeal to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal
Appeals. 22 Oklahoma Statutes Annotated §1087. The Petitioner
cannot willfully bypass this additional opportunity afforded

to him to have his constitutional claims considered by